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lt was in 1967 1 when an exchange of manuscripts took place between 
Marciana National Library in Venice and Braidense National Library in Milan. 
According to it, the manuscript that had previously been inventoried as lt. Vll, 
1274-1275 at Marciana, representing an I 8th century copy of the fonner codices lt. 
Vll, 49-50, which in the meantime became Braidense AG X 15-16, was released 
to the Milanese library; in exchange the 15 th century original was retumed to 
Marciana2. The librarians at Marciana did not operate the changings in the 
catalogues, so that nowadays what is in the inventories lt. VII, 1274-1275 îs 
exactly the original of the chronicle dated in the 16th century. As another resuit of 
this exchange, what the scholars have regarded around five decades ago as lt. Vll, 
49-50 or Braidense AG X 15-16 is today in the inventory lt. Vll, 1274-1275. The 
using paper notes: "Cronaca Veneta ... Zancaruolo. 2 volume", while the Marcian 
catalogue "Ita!. VII.", beside the title of "Cronaca Veneta supposta di Gasparo 
Zancaruolo, dall'origine delia Citta.fino al 1446", with reference to lt. VII, 49-50, 
one could find the infonnation that it had been "Ceduta alia Biblioteca Nazionale 
Braidense di Milano (in 1967)" and its provenience is from Girolamo Contarini. 

' (j1ulio Lorzanello, La cro,wca n'lll':::ll/1111 1n1scul/11 clu Uuspuro L1111euruulu /cudicc 

Marciano /1. Vil. 2570, giâ Phillipps 5215), "Archivio Vcncto", 5th scrics, 114 (1980), p. 
37-66 (37); Carlo Campana, Cro11acl1c di Vcnc:::ia i11 mlgure de/lu Bihlioleca Na:::io11i1lc 
Aii1rcia11a. Ciltalogo, Padua 2001, p. 33, 123. ln 1965, whcn gathaing rnaterials for his La 
cronachistica 1·c11c:::ia11a (secoli XIII-XV/) di fronte a/lu sparli:::ione de/la Romania ne/ 
1204, Florence 1969, Antonio Carilc rncntioncd that thc two \"Olumcs wcre already in thc 
repository of Marciana, corning from Braidcnsc on June 27, 1961, sec lhidem, p. 79 note 
I, a detail that cornes into contradiction of dating with thc information dclivered by G. 
Zorzancllo. 
~ Lia Sbriziolo, La cronacu Zu11cun1olu. dai! 'esilio dai/a Biblioteca Marciww al suo 
rilorno (I 805-1969), "Atti del Jstituto Venei o di scienze, lettere cd arti" 128 ( 1969- I 970), 
p. 6 I 7-629 (618 note 5); Susy Marcon, in Elisabetta Barile et a/ii, Catalogu, in Grado, 
Vene:::ia. i Gradenigo ( ed. by Marino Zorzi & Susy Marcon), [V cnice] 200 I, p. 351 ; C. 
Campana, op. cit., p. 33, 123. 
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As for the catalogue delivered by Carlo Cam pana, it is about "Cronaca di Venezia 
sino all'anno 1446, giâ attrilmita a Gasparo "/.ancaruolo"3

. 

Previously, the manuscript had followed a rather sinuous route. ln the 16th 

century, the codex was probably in the library of the d'Este family in Ferrara4
• 

When informing about this, Giulio Zorzanello refers to a quotation from G. B. 
Pigna, saying: "i/ quale accordo [n. n. the one in 1412 between the Pope and the 
King of Naples] noi habbiamo camto da una Cronica delia cittâ di Vinetia, che 
continua insino a// 'anno Miile quattrocento quarantasei; et e con altri simili libri 
ne!/ "Archivio di questi Principi.", considering that the author of the history of the 
d'Este house would have referred to our codex5. Afterwards, it belonged first to 
senator Jacopo Soranzo6, under the number 397

. When the owner passed away in 
1761 and his valuable library was dispersed8

, the codex passed to the impressive 
collection of Amedeo Svajer9

, under the number 636 10
, and only later it reached 

Marciana, that is in 1791 11 or, according to other scholars, in 179412, after its 
owner's death in 17891.1_ Once at Marciana, the manuscript, which had been a 
single one by then, was separated in two volumes, receiving the inventories of It. 

3 Ihidem, p. 33. 
4 G. Zorzancllo, op. cit., p. 37 note I, 55 note 45. 
5 Gio. Battista Pigna, Historia de Principi di Este, Ferrara 1570, p. 419 apud G. Zorzanello, 
op. cit., p. 55 note 45; see a Iso S. Marcon, op. cit., p. 353 (but just as a possibility). 
6 G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 37 note I, 55, 59; S. Marcon, op. cit., p. 351. 
7 G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 59; S. Marcon, op. cit .. p. 351. 
8 G. Zorzancllo, op. cit., p. 55-56. 
9 R[inaldo] F[ilin], Saggio def cataloga dei codici di Emma1111ele A. Cicogna, "Archivio 
V eneto•·, 4 ( 1872), I, p. 59- 132, 337-398 (367, 368); J[acopo] Filiasi, Saggio sopra i Vene li 
primi, II, Yeni ce 1781, p. 192 a pud G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 59 note 59; J[ caopo] Morelli, 
Mon11menti ,•eneziani di ,·aria lellera/11ra, Venice 1796, p. 2-4 apud Maria Zannoni, Le 
fonii delia cronaca 1·e11c:::ia11a di Giurgiu Do/ji11, "Atti dcl [Reale] Istituto Veneto di 
scienze, lcttcre ed arti" 101 (1941-1942), 2, p. 515-546 (539 and note 2) and apud L. 
Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 617; Enrico Simonsfcld, La Cronaca Altinate (transl. by C. S. 
Rosada), "Archivio Ycneto", 18 (1879). 2, p. 235-273 (236); Aug[uste] Prost, Les 
chroniques ve11itie1111es. Second memoire, "Revue des questions historiques" 34 (1883), p. 
I 99-224 (208); L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 618, 622; G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 57, 58 and note 
56, 60; S. Marcon, op. cit., p. 351. 
10 E. Simonsfeld, op. cit., p. 236; Aug. Prost, op. ci[., p. 208; L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 622; 
G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 37 note I, 59. 
11 R. Fulin, op. cit., p. 367; H. Simonsfcld, op. cit., p. 236; Aug. Prost, op. cit., p. 208. 
12 L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 622; G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 37 note I, 57 (however, when 
quoting from R. Fulin at p. 60, the scholar notes year 1791, not noticing the difference); S. 
Marcon, op. cit., p. 351. 
13 L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 622; G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 58. 
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VII, 49 and It. VII, 50 14
• ln 1805, it was taken to Austria 15, bcing borrowed by the 

librarian Jacopo Morelli to the Austrian agent Fr. S. Gassld 6
, archivist at the 

secret library of the court of Vienna and resident in Venice 17
, "per uso di 11/ficio e 

per riccrche" 18
. ln the end, the Austrian agent left "scn::.a rimettcrmi dieci 

codici" 19
, as Morelli concluded, among which our codex was included 20

• 

Thereafter, it was regarded as being lost 21 and rediscovcred only in 1868 by 
Rinaldo Fulin and noted in 1873 by G. Sacchi22 , but noi on the Austrian territory, 
but at Braidense Library in M ilan23

, inventoried as AG X 15-16. It was there where 

14 E. Simonsfeld, op. cil., p. 236; Aug. Prost, op. cil., p. 208; G. Zorzanello, op. cil., p. 37 
note I. 
15 R. Fulin, op. cil., p. 367; B[artolomeo] Cecchetti, G/i archii·i delia Repubblica Vene/a 
dai secolo XIII al XIX, Yenice 1865, p. 35-37; E. Simonsfeld, op. cil., p. 236; Aug. Prost, 
op. cil., p. 208; Freddy Thiriet, Les chroniques l'enilie1111es de la Marcienne et leur 
imporlance pour / 'histoire de la Romanie greco-1·e11ilie1111e, excerpt from "Melanges 
d' Archeologie et d'Histoire, publies par l'Ecole Frarn;aise de Rome", 1954, p. 241-292 
(279); L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 622; G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 37, 60; S. Marcon, op. cit., p. 
351; C. Campana, op. cit., p. 33. 
16 F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 279; L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 622; G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 60; S. 
Marcon, op. cit., p. 351. 
17 L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 622. 
18 Ibidem. 
19 Apud Ibidem, p. 623. 
2° For the 'cultural robberies' ofthe Austrians, see also Ibidem, p. 622 note 21, but first and 
foremost Victor Ceresole, la verife sur Ies depreda1io11.1· a11trichie1111es a Venise, 2nd 

edition, Yenice 1867, cspecially p. 53, for the ten manuscripts that remained in Yienna. 
21 E. Simonsfeld, op. cit., p. 236; Aug. Prost, op. cit„ p. 208. Among the ten codiccs, scvcn 
have still been restituted in I 868, according to R. Fu lin, op. cil„ p. 368 note I. 
22 G[iuscppe] Sacchi, Notizie inlorno alia Bihlioleca Na::.iona/e di Milano, no place, 1873, 
p. 19-20 a pud G. Zorzancllo, op. cil., p. 60. 
23 J. Morclli, op. cil., p. 3 apud L. Sbriziolo, op. cit .. p. 617; E. Simonsfcld, op. cit. p. 236; 
Aug. Prost, op. cil., p. 208, 218; Francesco Carta, Coc/ici. comli e lihri a s/ampa miniali 
delia /J1h/101eca Na::umale di !'vii la 110. Cawlogo descnm,·o. Rome 1891, p. I I 4-1 19 apuu 

G. Zorzanello, op. cil., p. 62; E[zio] Levi,/ maeslri di Frnncesco No,·ello da Carrara, "Atti 
del lstituto Yeneto di scienze, lettere ed arti'" 67 (I 907-1908). 2. p. 385-407 [editcd again 
în Pocsia di popol oe poesia di corfe ne/ Trecenlo. Li vomo 1915] (404-407) a pud A. Carile, 
op. cit., p. 85 note 6; R[ oberto] Cessi, Alcune osse1Ta:::io11i Cl'iliche s11/le Cronache 
Carraresi prima c seconda de/ scco!o XIV, ·'Archi\'io muratoriano•· I ( 1909), p. 339-352 
(344) apud A. Carile, op. cil., p. 86 and note 2: M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 538; F. Thiriet, op. 
cil., p. 279; Idem, la Roman ie ,,c;nilienne a11 moyen agc. Le clfreloppement ele 
I 'exploitation du domaine colonial venitien (Xlf"-XV' siecle.1), Paris 1959, p. 17: V(ittorio] 
Lazzarini, Marino Faliero. Avanii ii Dogado -- La Congium. Florence I 963 [ 1897], p. I 04 
note 2; A. Carile, Partitio Terrarum Imperii Romanic, "Studi Yern:ziani" 7 (1965), p. 125-
305 (203); Idem, La cronachistica veneziana cit., p. 79-81, 88; L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 617-
618; F. Thiriet, Encore sur le pseudo (?) Zancanwlo. in /11 Memoria di Sofia Antoniadis, 
Yenice 1974, p. 58-64 (59); G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 37-38, 53 note 41, 60, 62; Dorit 
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it was consulted by H. Simonsfeld, M. Zannoni, Fr. Thiriet and the subsequent 
scholars. G. Zorzanello and S. Marcon consider that it had been sent to Milan in 
180924, but there is no evidence to prove that. As a fact, A. Carile considers that 
the manuscript would have been transferrcd to Milan since 180525

, thus neglecting 
the codex's staying in Vienna. At a ccrtain moment, Maria Zannoni noted that, 
while she was writing her study dea ling with the chronicle of Zorzi Dol fin (that is, 
in 1941-1942), our manuscript would have been transferred from Braidense to the 
Museum of Sforzesco Castle26

; however, the scholars that would deal with it 
afterwards continued to locate it at Braidense. 

Consequent to the analysis that I personally made upon the codex, it results 
that the numbering of pages is due to the copyist and uses the Roman figures 27

. 

The codex begins with a statement provided by the author, having the following 
incipit: "Essendo Dato da la natura ali hominide vaier lntender desiderar et saper 
cose diuerse noue el degne de memoria no lmmittando tal disposition con el uni 
picol et debel inzegno lnssidando molto et longo tempo dando opera a vaier 
lntender la nobilita dela dignissima Cita de Venezia [ ... ]." (p. i a)28

. A. Cari le adds 
in front of this text an invocation formula, "fesu Maria" 29

, which I must confess 
that I have not detected. The text continues with the devastations inflicted by Attila 
in northern Italy (p. i b-ii a). The presentation of the Venetian noble families 
follows (p. iib-iii b), along with a list of their coats-of-arrns, nicely adorned and 
disposed in alphabetic order (p. iiii a-Ivi b, Ivii b-lviii a)30

, interrupted by a blank 
page (p. Ivii a). The world chronicle, inserted in many other Venetian manuscripts, 
begins at p. lxi a, and is entitled "Capitula primo de la Chronica de la nobel Cita 
de Venexia e de la sua prouincia e destretto" 31

• It has the following incipit: "ln 
questo tractado sie la Cronicha dela Magn!fica et nobe/ Citade de uenexia e de 
Iuto el suo destretto la qual cita de e stada hedificada da ueri e bani christiani 
[ ... ]"

32 and refers to the mission of St Mark, as disciple of St Peter. This fragment 

Raines, A/le origini de/I 'archil•io politico de! patriziato: la cronaca «di cons11/tazio11c» 
1·enezia11a nei secoli XIV-XV, "Archivio Veneto", 5th series, 150 ( 1998), p. 5-57 (36 note 
I 06 ); S. Man.:on. op. cir., p. 351. 
2~ G. Zorzanello, op. cil., p. 60; S. Marcon, op. cir., p. 351. 
25 A. Cari le, op. cit., r- 79 note I. 
26 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 538. 
27 Sec also Ibidem, p. 538 note 2; F. Thiriet, Les chroniques venitiennes cit., p. 280. 
28 See also A. Carile, op. cit., p. 79-80. 
29 Ibidem, p. 79. 
30 See also E. Simonsfeld, Appendice agii studi sul/a Cronaca Altinate, "Archivio Veneto" 
24 (1882), I, p. 111-131 (111); M. Zannoni, op. cil., p. 538 note 2; A. Carile, op. cit., p. 
80. 
31 See also E. Simonsfeld, op. cit., p. 111; M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 538 note 2; A. Carile, 
op. cit., p. 80; G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 53 note 41. 
32 See also A. Carile, op. cit., p. 80; G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 53 note 41, both ofthem 
combining the title and the incipit. 
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ofthe chronicle is accompanied by a statue ofthe saint33 . The episode of St Mark's 
miss ion in Aquilea, along with other details of ecclesiastic history, continues by p. 
lxv a and is completed by a I ist of the patriarchs of Aquilea and Grado (p. lxv b ). 
A page inserted in the text, presenting a double miniature: a holy warrior (probably, 
St Theodore) and the Marcian I ion, as apotropaic symbols ofthe city of Venice (p. 
lxvi a)34 makes the passage to the legend of Attila, the Trojan legend, the episode 
of the foundations in the region of Veneto, the presentation of the Pagan kings 
subsequent to Attila and the Roman-German emperors, the ecumenica) synods, and 
so on35 (p. lxvi b-cix b36

). The local chronicle of Venice is introduced by the 
formula saying "Questo Tractado et Istorie de Ponti/ici Pappa et lmperadori 
schritti dauanti sono posti in questa Chronicha Venitiana solamente per 
deschiatar i fatti ele prodeze fatte per Venitianj de tempo in tempo come in esse 
appar. Ma da po inanci hauemo a tractor e ritornar sopra lifatti de Venitianj et 
seguitar el nostro primo proposito per dechiaration delo acressimento de nobel 
caxade e dela creation dei suo doxi el primari. E def suo Celeste Gouerno e bon 
portamento per Io qual essi hann acressiuto el suo stado Venitiano. Come.fin in di 
dozi se comprende [ ... ]" (p. ex a). The first volume (It. VII, 1274) comes to an end 
when narrating the last days of the dogeship of Francesco Dandolo ( 1329-1339) 
(p. cclxxxi a)37

, and has the following excipit: "/ qual promessero per vinculo di 
sagramenti eser sempre jidelissimi a la dit a cita. "38

. 

A. Carile does not mention the passage from one volume to the other. I 
note that the second volume of the chronicle, as it is nowadays in manuscript It. 
VII, 1275, has the same handwriting as the first one and continues the numbering 
of pages. The same conclusion was drawn by the description of Maria Zannoni, 
who considered 282 as the first page, and regarded as incipit of this volume the 
text saying "Et nota che fanto quanto duro la dicta gucrra ... "19

. However, my 
conclusion is that this volume begins when narrating the dogeship of Giovanni 
Dol fin ( 1356-1361 ), and the first page is cccxiii b, concluding that it is about a 
caesura between the two volumes, between pages cclxxxi a and cccxiii b, 
respectively between years 1339 and 1356. lt could resuit that this caesura did not 
exist when M 7:innnni nms11lte<l it. therdnre hefore the trnnslcr în 1967 nf thc 
two codices at Marciana. The information provided by Maria Zannoni was retaken 
by Fr. Thirict, who did not consulted the codex directl/0

• This second volume 

33 A. Carile, op. cit, p. 80. 
34 Sec also lhidem. 
35 See also lhidem. p. 80-81. 
36 Top. ci b, cf. Ibidem. p. 81. 
37 See also M. Zannoni, op. cil., p. 538 note 2; F. Thiriet. op. cir., p. 279. 
18 M. Zannoni, op. cil., p. 538 note 2. 
39 Ibidem. 
4° F. Thiriet, op. cir„ p. 280. 
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comes to an end at p. ccccclxxxxviiij b 11
• its excipit referring to events on 

December 26, 1446, during the dogeship of Francesco Foscari (1423-1457), 
referring to the relationship with the Duchy of \1ilan, with the phrase saying: "Non 
so quanto a qucsto li ucranfato. --~ 2 Maria Zannoni tended to suppose the existence 
of some other pages43; although credible, it is just a simple hypothesis. 

As a feature for the whole chronicle, I note the extremely elaborate 
handwriting, accompanied by coloured drawings and other decorative elements on 
the margin of the text44 and the highlighting ofthe titles by using the red ink45

, thus 
resulting a very neat ensemble. The book link from Marciana is dated in the 18 th 

century46 and it represents the Marcian lion47
, while on the back of the both 

volumes an inscription says: "Cronaca ,·cnetafino al 1446"48
• As for the numerous 

thumbnails, the pattem of miniaturist Plinio of London, from the period when he 
stayed in Venice, is noted49

. The excessive number of lists (magistracies, financial 
data, troops and condotticri, ambassadors, dogal electors, etc.) attracted attention 
of Dorit Raines, who analysed them in detail5°. 

One should alsa note the appearance, at a certain moment, of the 
comparative references with the chronicle of Andrea Dandolo51

• 

41 See alsa M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 538 note 2; F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 280; A. Carile, op. cit., 
p. 81; L. Sbriziolo, op. cil., p. 617 note 2; G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 37 nota I. As for J. 
Filiasi, op. cit., li, p. 192 apud E. Simonsfeld, La Cronaca Alt inate cit., p. 236 note 1 
(relying on a presentation delivered by R. Fulin) and apud G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 59 
note 59, he consi<lcred it as counting 600 pages. 
42 M. Zannoni, op. cil., p. 538 note 2; A. Cari le, op. cit., p. 8 I. 
43 M. Zannoni, op. cil., p. 538 note 2. 
44 Sec alsa F. Thiriet, op. cil., p. 280; A. Carile, op. cil., p. 79, 88; L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 
617 note 2; D. Raines, op. cil., p. 39; Marino Zorzi, lntrod11zio11e alia mostra. in Grada, 
Ve11czia, i Gradenigo cit., p. 11-24 (20). 
45 Sec al so L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 6 I 7 note 2; D. Rai nes, op. cit., p. 39. 
46 L. Sbriziolo, op. cil., p. 617 note 2; D. Rai nes, op. cit .. p. 36 note I 06. 
47 L. Sbriziolo. op. cil .. p. 617 note 2. For technical data, sec a Iso S. Marcon, op. cit., p. 
351-354. 
48 L. Sbriziolo, op. cit.. p. 617 note 2. 
49 Lilian Armstrong, Renaissance Miniature Painters & Classical lmage,y: The Master of 
the Putti and his Venerian Workshop, London 1981 and Idem, The Hand-illumination of 
Printed Books in ltaly /465-1515, in The Painted Page. Italian Renaissance Book 
1/lumination /450-/550 (catalogue ed. by Jonathan J. G. Alexander), Munich-New York 
1994, p. 182- I 92 apud S. Marcon, op. cil., p. 353. 
50 D. Raines, op. cit., p. 36, 44-47. 
51 Andreae Danduli Duci Venetico111m Chronica per extensium descripta aa. 46-1280 d C, in 
Ren,m /talicanim Scriptores, 12 ( ed. by Ester Pastorello ), Bologna 1923, p. 5-327. For this 
chronicle, see Şerban Marin, A Double Pathjinder 's Condition: Andrea Dandolo and His 
Chronicles, "Annuario. lstituto Romeno di Cultura e Ricerca Umanistica" 12-13 (2010-
2011 ), p. 41-122. 
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ln his description, A. Carile (followed later by D. Raines) also notes the 
the composite feature of the writing, resulted from the presence oî both a quasi
Gothic handwriting, thus proving a remarkable age of the codex, and a humanistic 
onc52 . The presence of the thumbnails, the coats-of-arms etc. makes it one of the 
most luxurious Venetian manuscripts, completing thus "ii q11adro degli interessi e 
de/le c11riositâ cui d01·e1•a soddisfare 1111a cronaca 1·ene:::ia11a de/ XV-XVI secolo"53

. 

A long time ago, E. Cicogna had referred to a copy of the "Zancaruola 
chronicle" owned by Domenico Angeloni Barbiani, municipal counsellor54, but it 
is not clear if the scholar had had în mind one of the manuscripts that are now 
inventoried as It. VII, 1274-1275; as a matter of fact, Cicogna himself had noted 
between brackets that Angeloni 's manuscript is not common to the others55; 
therefore, my viewpoint is that, in this case, it should be about another chronicle. 

The 181h century copy (the former lt. VII, 1274-1275, before 1967) 
It is about two volumes of the same chronicle56

, representing faithful 
copies operated in the 18th century57 (not the 16th

, as A. Prost considered58
) upon 

codices lt. VII, 49-50. The perfection of this faithfulness was noted especially by 
both H. Simonsfeld and M. Zannoni 59

. The dating is according to catalogue "Ita!. 

52 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 79; O. Rai nes, op. cit., p. 36 note I 06. For thc iconography of the 
codex, see a Iso F. Carta, op. cit., p. 114-1 I 9 apud A. Carile, op. cit., p. 70 note 4. 
53 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 88 note 2. 
54 R. Fulin, op. cit., p. 78. 
55 Ibidem. 
56 E. Simonsfeld, op. cit., p. 236; Aug. Prost. op. cit., p. 208; C[arlo] Castcllani, / 
manoscriffi Veneti contenuti ne/la co/lezio11e Phillipps in Cheltenlwm (conica di 
Glocester), "'Archivio Veneto" 37 (1889), p. 199-248 (219); F. Carta, op. cit., p. 114-119 
apud V. Lazzarini, op. cit., p. I 04 note 2; Ernst Gerland, Geschichtc des Lateinischen 
Kaiserreiches 1·011 Konstantinopel, I: Geschichte der Kaiser Balduin I. wul Heinrich 1204-
1216, Homburg 1905, p. 6 note 2; M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 538; F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 280; 
Idem, Una proposw di lega anti/urca tra Vene:::ia. Genol'l/ e Bisan:::io ne/ I 363, "Archivio 
:Storil:u ltallano" I I J l 19.:'i.:'i ), p. 321-33-4 t325 nuli.: I I): ldi.:111, Lu Ru111u11ic I c'11itic1111c· .;it., 

p. 17; V. Lazzarini, op. cit., p. I 04 note 2; Pietw Zorzancllo, Cat11/ogo dei manoscritti 
italiani de/la Bihliotcca Na:::ionale A1arciana di Vene:::i~1. Afss. !tali1111i - Clas.1·e VII (nn. 
/002-/600) (ed. by Giulio Zorzandln), Florence 1967, p. 64 apud G. Zorzanello, op. cit., 
p. 60 note 62; A. Carile, op. cit., p. 79 note I; L. Sbriziolo. op. cit., p. 6 I 8; F. Thiriet, 
Encore sur Ic pseudo (I) Zancaruolo cit., p. 60 note 9; G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 60 and 
note 62, 63; S. Marcon, op. cit., p. 351. 
57 R. Fulin, op. cit., p. 369; C Castellani, op. cit., p. 219; F. Thiriet, Les chroniques 
venitiennes cit., p. 280; Idem, La Romanic i·enitie1111e cit., p. 17; V. Lazzarini, op. cit., p. 
I 04 note 2; A. Carile, op. cit., p. 79 note I: L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 618; F. Thiriet, Encore 
sur le pseudo (?) Zancaruolo cit., p. 60 nota 9; G. Zorzancllo, op. cit., p. 60; S. Marcon, 
op. cit., p. 351. 
58 Aug. Prost, op. cit., p. 208. 
59 E. Simonsfeld, op. cit., p. 236; M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 538. 
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VII." at Marciana for It. VII, 1274-1275. which ascribes the following title: 
"Cronaca Veneta supposta di Gasparo Zanrnmo/o, dai/ 'origine delia Cittafino al 
1446." and makes reference to lt. VII, 49-50, while catalogue "Soggetti Veneti" 
only mentions "sino al 1446". It is about a codex originated in Contarini family's 
collection60

, more precisely in Girolamo Con tari ni 's61
, which reached Marciana in 

184362
, from where it was released in 1967 to Braidense library, in exchange for 

the original63
. 

According to the research enterprised independently by Maria Zannoni 
and Freddy Thiriet, the two codices number 695 pages64

• The first volume covers 
pages 1-33765 and delivers the following incipit: "'Capitalo primo dela Chronica." 
(p. 38)66, referring to the journey of St Mark to Aquilea67

, being preceded by the 
Trojan Iegend68

, a Iong !ist of the Venetian noble families69 (disposed 
alphabetically, p. 2-37v)7°, a [ist of the doges and the main events occurred under 
the first doges 71

• This first volume ends as follows: "[ ... ].to sepelido ne/a giesia de 
San Marcho ne/ tempo [sic!=tcmpio] dc/i lnnoccnti."72

, while the second volume 
(pages 338-695)73 continues the narration as follows: "Marin Fa/ier Caualier e 
Conte de Va/demarin mentre che ... "7

-1 and comes to an end saying: "Non so quanto 
a questo li ueranfatto. "75

, referring to the date of December 26, 144676
. Ongoing, 

the main facts and the titles are emphasized by red colour77
. 

Other copies 

60 R. Fulin, op. cit., p. 369; Aug. Prost, op. cit., p. 208; E. Gerland, op. cit., p. 6 note 2; L. 
Sbriziolo. op. cit., p. 618; G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 60. 63. 
61 ibidem, p. 60. 
62 ibidem. Probably due to a typo, Fulin notes 1483 as the year when Marciana came into 
its possession, see R. Fulin, op. cit., p. 369. 
63 G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 60 note 62. See also catalogue "ltal. VII.". 
6

~ M. Zannoni, op. cit, p. 538 note 2; F. Thirict, Les cliro11iq11es 1·e11itie1111es cit., p. 280. 
65 M. Zannoni, op. cit .. p. 538 note 2; F. Thirict. op. cit., p. 280. 
66 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 538 note 2; F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 280. 
67 Ibidem. 
6x Ibidem. 
69 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 538 note 2; F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 280. 
70 Ibidem. 
71 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 538 note 2. 
72 Ibidem. 
73 Ibidem; F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 280. 
74 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 538 note 2. 
75 Ibidem. 
76 F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 280. 
77 ibidem. 
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Belonging to the 16th century78
, more precisely to 15797

'\ another copy is 
detected in Em. A. Cicogna's collection, having number 2675; nowadays, it is 
preserved at Correr Civic Museum, inventory 281580

. This codex includes only the 
first part81

, more exactly before year I 35482, and has the following excipit: "Fu 
sepelido [Doge Andrea Dandolo, emphasis mine] ne/la chiesa di s. Marco ne/ 
tempio de/1 '/nnocenti (cioc ne/la cappella de/ Battisterio). Scguita dictro a questo 
in fibro B ove comincia: Marin Fa/ier cal'{[/ier e conte de Valdemarin"83. As a 
continuation of this first part, this B book was not seen by Cicogna among the 
codices of Agostino Correr, from whom he had bought it in 1844, as he 
confessed8

-1. According to the information delivered by Cicogna about the content 
of this codex85

, one could indeed conclude about the similarities with our codex, 
and its owner recognizes that it îs substantially about a copy of the so-called 
"Zancaruola" chronicle86

. 

On his turn, A. Carile brought another manuscript into attention: from 
Vatican Apostolic Library, inventoried as Barb. Lat. 495987

, which G. Zorzanello 
places also in the 16th century88

. Its narration stops when dealing with year 127589
. 

I am not able to conclude whether these two copies from Correr and 
Vatican respectively do include the one and the same text as It. VII, 49-50, since 
A. Carile only integrates them in the same group of chronicles, that îs review I of 
C family90

. 

As for H. Baron, in a first instance he considercd that our work has been 
preserved in only one manuscript of the 16th century91 (referring thus to It. V II, 49-

n R. Fulin, op. cit., p. 367; E. Simonsfeld, op. cit., p. 236; Aug. Prost, op. cit., p. 216. 
79 G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 52 note 40. As for A. Carile. Partitio terrarum cit.. p. 203. it 
would dated it at the beginning of the 16th century. 
xo R. Fulin, op. cit., p. 367; E. Simonsfeld. op. cit., p. 236; Aug. Prost. op. cit, p. 208; A. 
Carile. op. cit., p. 203; Idem. La cronachistica 1·ene::ia11a cit., p. 82, 85; G. Zorzanello, op. 
cit .. p. 52 note 40, 60. 
" l:.. S1monstdd. op. cu., p. 23b. 
82 R. Fu lin, op. cit., p. 367; Aug. Prost, op. cit., p. 208. 216: Ci. Zorzancllo. op. cit .. p. 52 
note 40. 
~3 R. Fulin, op cit., p. 367. 
84 Jhiclem. 
85 Ibidem. 
86 Ibidem. 
87 A. Carile, op. cil., p. 83-84. 
88 G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 52 note 40. 
89 Ibidem. 
90 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 79-84 (for the two possible copies, p. 82-84). 
91 Hans Baron. A forgotten Chroniclc o/ early Fifieenth-Ce11t11ry Ve11ice. The copy in 
Newbeny Manuscript F 87. I, 2'"1 edition, in idem, From Petrarch to Leonardo Bruni. 
Studies in Humanistic and Politica/ Literature, Chicago-London 1968, p. 177 note I O. 
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50), but later he used the plural when indicating that it is known from the 16th 

century manuscripts92
. 

Paternity: 
Closer to our days, G. Zorzanello justly demonstrated that M. Foscarini 

had referred to what is now codex It. VII, 257093 when he had mentioned in 1752 
a chronicle "o composta, o solo trascritta" by Gasparo Zancaruolo94 and that the 
same Foscarini had committed a confusion when considering that the work in 
possession of d' Este house and quoted by de G. B. Pigna was the one and the same 
with the one taken by him into account, that is with lt. VII, 257095

. It was because 
the text ofthe agreement between the Pope and the King of Nap Ies is exactly with 
what one could read at p. 4 71 b in It. V II, 49-50, while the codex of copyist 
Zancaruolo (that is, It. VII, 2570) neglects some articles of the agreement96

. 

Actually, it seems that Foscarini had strictly relied on the tenninal year of the 
chronicles that Pigna had referred to, which had the following reference: "ii quale 
accordo noi habbiamo cavato da una Cronica delia citta di Vinetia, che continua 
insino all 'anno Miile quattrocento quarantasei: et e con altri simili libri 
nell 'Archivio di qucsti Principi. "97 On the other hand, it does not resuit from here 
any certitude that Pigna would have referred to our chronicle (It. VII, 49-50), since 
the only similar details are the excipit in 1446 and the presentation in extenso of 
the Papal-Napolitan agreement. The same elements are detected in other codices, 
such as It. VII, 4 798

, It. VII, 4899
, It. VII, 2570. Henceforth, since Zorzanello had 

this argument as basis for the probability that this codex beat a certain moment in 

92 Ibidem, p. 188 nota 42. 
93 See Gasparo Zancaruol, Cronaca di Vene::ia fino al /446, Vcnice, Biblioteca Nazionalc 
Marciana [hereafter, BNM], manuscript lt. Vil, 2570 [= 12462]. Sec also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 
163-164. For this manuscript, sec Ş. Maiin, Crusades as Viewedf,·0111 Veni ce. The Case of the 
Chro11icle Transcrilwd hy Gwparo Za11car110/o, "Studii şi Materiale <le Istorie Medie" 33 
(2015), p. 187-207. 
94 Marco Foscarini, De/la Lellerat11ra Vene:iana ed a/tri seri/li intorno ad essa (introd. by 
Ugo Stefanutti), [Bologna], [ 1976] [ reprinted of ed. Veni ce 1854] [I st ed.: 1752], p. 164. 
95 G. 8. Pigna, loc. cit., p. 419; M. Foscarini, op. cit., p. 164. 
96 G. Zorzandlo, op. cit., p. 55 note 45. 
97 G. B. Pigna, loc. cit., p. 419. 
98 See Anon., Crcmaca Veneziana dai/ 'origine de/la Cilla fino al/ 'anno I 446, Venice, BNM, 
manuscript It. Vil, 47 [ = 8139]. Sec also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 31-32. 
99 Sec Anon., Cronaca Veneta dai/ 'origine de/la Cittafino al I 446, Venice, BNM, manuscript Jt. 
VII, 48 [= 7143]. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 32. See also Ş. Marin, The Crusading 
E/ements in Venice. Fragments from the Chronic/e transcribed by Bernardino Cava/li -
Manuscript lt. VII. 48 (7/43) al Marciana Nationa/ Library, "Annuario. Jstituto Romeno 
di Cultura e Ricerca Umanistica" 14-15 (2012-2013), p. 85-100. 
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the library of d'Este house, the conclusion for the 'halt' of the codex in that place 
does not seem so probable, but only hypothetical. 

Anyhow, the testimony of Foscarini is regarded by G. Zorzanello as 
inaccurate 100

. As a matter of fact, Zorzanello considers that Foscarini had not 
consult directly codex lt. VII, 2570, but had relied upon a description ofit when 
belonging to Soranzo collection 101

. It is about a description delivered by Francesco 
Melchiori, librarian of Soranzo house, who noted: "Cronaca di Vene:cia dalia sua 
prima origine fino al 1446 descritta da s. Gasparo Zancario/" 102

• It inserted a 
shortened version of the note that introduced Zancaruolo as copyist 103

. 

The truth is that Foscarini should not be completely 'blamed' for the 
confusion between two codices that has only the terminal year in common, for the 
simple reason that, before ascribing the text to Zancaruolo, he had included it in 
the group of anonymous chronicles. The phrase in its entirety used by Foscarini 
was: "Quindi ripigliando la serie delie cronache anonime [ emphasis mine] 
pertinenti al/ 'eta stessa, ne vedemmo una o composta, o solo trascritta da Gasparo 
Zancaruolo, nostro cittadino: [ ... ]" 104

, and the detailat the beginning seems to have 
been ignored by Zorzanello. 

Anyway, the expression used by M. Foscarini 105 led to the influence over 
the following scholars, by the confusion between our codex and It. VII, 2570, and 
the name of Zancaruolo was transferred forcely over our codex, although initially 
as rejecting this ascription. A position of rejecting was adopted by Jacopo Filiasi, 
who clearly underlined: "Questa Cronaca [ ... ] nonfi1 nota al Foscarini, per quanto 
ia credo, e non e la Zancarola da questo nominala. Arri11a al 1446 ed e anonima 
ancor essa. Ella e piena di buone notizie e di documenti. .. Io quasi credo che sia 
di mano diverse, ma scritta pero da una soia mano. [ ... ] Ella e posseduta dai Signor 
Amedeo Svajer. " 106 A little later, however, Jacopo Morei li, "custode de/la Libreria 
di San Marco", in the foreword of his work, specifies: "La Cronaca pai, per dire 
anche d'essa, dai principia de/la citta sino a!/"anno 1446 condotta. e abbondante 
di belle e rare notizie, e pari mente d 'ignata autore: ne fi, giâ opera di un Gasparo 
Zancaruolo, di che avea dubbio ii Serenissimo Doge Marco Foscarini, [ ... ], c ii 
7ancamolo. clw fi, de/I 'ordine Patrizio. e soltanto la Cronaca ricopio. pii1 tardi 
tanto e ,·issuto, cheli tempi del/ 'uno e de!! ·attro 11011 istarebbero insieme. Ad ogni 
modo Cronaca Zancamola ci/a fi, nomina ta anchc da· moderni scriitori, che ne 
fcccro uso, quando sta\'Q presso / 'onorato 1101110 Amedeo Smier: alia di cui morte 

100 G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 37. 
101 Ibidem, p. 55. 
io] Apud Ibidem, p. 53. 
w3 Ibidem, p. 55. 
104 M. Foscarini, op. cit., p. 164. 
105 For the viewpoint ofFoscarini, sec also A. Carile, op. cit., p. 84, 86-87. 
106 J. Filiasi, loc. cit., II, p. I 92 a pud G. Zorzanello. op. cit., p. 59 note 59; see also E. 
Simonsfeld, op. cit., p. 236 (relying on the information sent by R. Fulin). 
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la lihreria di San Marco con pi11 a/Irc/ 'hu acq11istata. " 107 Therefore, as Zorzanello 
considers, Morelli was pcrfectly right ··quando qfferma che Zancaruolo era 
so/fanto 1111 copista c appartenern al/ 'ordine patrizio: sbaglia invece ne! 
considerare csemplari de/la stes.1·a cronarn ii codice ex-svajeriano e quello 
descritto dai Foscarini (c/1e hanno incipit di,·ersi ed explicit non coincidenti}, e 
poi confonde ii primo col sccondo c/1e in quel tempo era ancora nella libreria 
Canonici[ ... ]. " 108 A Iso, those "moderni scriitori" to whom Morelli made reference 
could only be Cristoforo Tentori 109 and Giambattista Gallicciolli 110

, who certainly 
used the codex of Canonici (that is, It. VII, 2570, o/im Soranzo I 075), but not our 
codex (Svajer 636 o/im Soranzo 39, taken also into consideration by Filiasi) 111

• 

Meanwhile, the character of Gasparo Zancaruolo as author of our 
chronicle attracted gradually new and new followers. A partial example was Aug. 
Prost, who introduced Zancaruolo among what he called as "Ies chroniques qui 
portent le nom de leur auteur" 112 and continued to speak about "cronaca di 
Zancaruolo" 113

, although he expressed some doubts regarding the chronicle in 
Cicogna collection having number 2675, naming it as "Cronaca Veneziana 
supposta Zancarola, da/I 'origine al I 354" 11 -1, and in the end he considered the 
chronicle that was in those times in Milan as anonymous 115

• The same is the case 
of S. Romanin, who, although at a certain moment used the formula "cronaca detta 
[emphasis mine] Zancaruola" 116

, then he would use constantly the name of 
"Cronaca Zancaruo/a" 117

• Meanwhile, H. Simonsfeld had no restraints in 
mentioning the "codice milanese delia cronaca Zancaruola" 118

• Unfortunately, 
such a ca ref ul study as the one of G. Baretta, not published even by now, although 
analyzing the prologue of our chronicle in detail in order to compare the text with 

107 J. Mort.:lli, loc. cil., p. 3 apud G. Zorzancllo, op. cit., p. 58; sec also M. Zannoni, op. cil., 
p. 539; sec a Iso L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 617-618; about the opinions of Morclli, sec a Iso A. 
Carile, op. cit., p. 84-85. 
108 G. Zorzancllo, La cronaca, p. 58. 
109 D. Cristoforo Tentori Spagnuolo, Saggio sul/a sloria cil'ile, politica, ccclesiastica, e 
sul/a cnrogrn/ia e topografia degli Stati delia repubhlica di Ve11<·=ia ad 11so de/la nobile e 
civile gion:11111, 12 volumcs. V cnice 1785-1790 ( by 1756 ). 
110 Giambatista Galliciolli, Delie Memorie Venele an!iche profane ed eccle.1·ia1·tiche 
raccolte da-. Libri tre, 8 volumes, Vcnice 1795. 
111 G. Zorzanello, op. cil., p. 59. 
112 Aug. Prost, Les chroniques i·enitiennes, "Rcvue des Questions Historiqucs" 31 ( 1882), 
p. 512-555 (524). 
113 Idem, Les chroniq11e.1· ,·enitiennes. Second memoire cit., p. 208. 
11 ~ Ibidem, p. 216. 
115 Ibidem, p. 218. 
116 S[amuele] Romanin, S1oria documentata di Venezia, 10 volumes, Venice 1853-1861, 
111,p. 142note I. 
117 Ibidem, I, passim; II, passim; III, pas.sim; IV, passim. 
118 E. Simonsfeld, Appendice cit., p. 11 I. 
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the one ascribed to Zorzi Dolfin, did not offer more than a summary reference to 
the chronicles, not dealing with the paternity at all 119

. 

Despite the fact that, in the meantime, Carlo Castellani emphasized the 
existence of the real chronicle having Zancaruolo as copyist, that is the one on the 
British territory on thosc days (the present-day lt. VII, 2570), under the name of 
"Cronica 1·e11cta per Zancaruo/i" 120 (although Castellani himselfput it erroneously 
in direct connection with the one in codex It. VII, I 274 and made reference to 
Foscarini 121

), the confusion would persist. lt culminated with Fr. Carta 122
, who 

stated that Foscarini "ebbe certa mente a mano quest 'esemplare di Brera 
[Braidense, emphasis mine]''. Confronted by the reality that the codex then at 
Braidense had no subscription of Zancaruolo, Carta imagined that this would have 
been !ost in the meantime. Although he recognized that the text is "manţfestamente 
opera di piz'i scriitori", Carta concluded that "parehhe naturale che egli 
[Zancaruolo, emphasis mine] fosse almeno autore de/la parte delia cronaca pi11 
vicina ai tempi in cui scrisse. " 123 

This option was retaken in studies closer to nowadays, especially by Fr. 
Thiriet (who used the I 8th century Contarini copy, at that moment inventoried as 
It. VII, 1274-1275) and S. Antoniadis (who consulted the original, It. VII, 49-50 
at that moment). Thus, the very detailed data about the affairs in the Levant, 
especially about the revolts in Crete in the 14th century and, on the other hand, the 
so frequent presence of the name of Zancaruolo in the documents in Candia 
impressed Thiriet, leading him to the conclusion that Gasparo Zancaruolo would 
have been one of the Venetian colonists established in Crete 124, although the 
French scholar had initially noticed the great irregularity of the text 125, underlining 
the fact that the events in the 13 th century, especially its last 30 years, are expelled 

119 Giuscppc Barctta, Coc/ici latini e italiani al/a Bihliotcca Marciana provenienti da 
Gerolamo Co11/ari11i /843, Venicc, BNM, manuscript lt. XI, 328 [= 7330], p. 289-293 apud 
M. Zannoni. op. cit., p. 539. 
'

0
" C. ca,-,1dla11i, Uji. cil., p. 219. 

121 Jhidem. 
i:• 2 F. Carta, op. cit .. p. I 17 note I apud G. Znr1ancllo. op. cit., p. 62 and note 6,7; sec also 
A. Carilc. op. cit .. p. 85; sec also L. Sbriziolo. op. cil.. p. 618 note 8. 
121 I-". Carta. Of' cit. apud G. Zorzanello, op. cit .. p. 62. 
124 F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 281-283, 291; sec also G[ino] L[uzzatti]. rcvicw of F. Thiriet, op 
cil., in "Archivio Vcneto", 5th scries, 54-55 (1954). p. 126-128 (127-128); F. Thiriet, La 
Roman ie d:11itic1111e cit., p. 17; Idem, Encorc sur Ic pseudo (I) Za11caruolo cit., p. 61; for 
thc ascription without rcscrvcs to Zancaruolo, sec also Franz Babingcr, Von Am11rath ::u 

Amurat/J. Vor- 1111d Nachspicl cler Schlocht hei Vama ·-1444>, "Oricns" 3 (1950), 2, p. 
229-265; O[ldfich] Turna, The Datin~ of A!exius ·.1· C 'hn-.rnhu/1 to the Venetians.· 1082, 
I 084, or I OCJ2'.l, "Byzantinoslavica" 42 ( 1981 ), p. 171-185 ( I 85); sec a Iso the critics of G. 
Zorzanello, op. cil., p. 63 and A. Cari le, op. cil., p. 86, 88. 
125 F. Thiriet, Les chroniques vcnitie1111es cit., p. 281. 
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în only 15 pages and a Iso în a huge di sordcr 1 2r', and offerîng many examples of 
errors 127

. Ina subsequent artîcle, Thiriet went cven further and, indirect polemics 
with A. Carile 128

, imagined that the chronicler would have used hypothetical 
"grosse serie de .fiches" 12

'\ sent from father to son în Zancaruolo family of 
colonîsts. He concluded that, when referring to the events in Crete, "ii s 'agit de 
/ 'oeuvre d 'unefamille et Ies Zancaruoli sont Ies auteurs successţfs de la chronique 
de Gaspero" 130

• However, he expressed some doubts în a footnote, when indicatîng 
that ît is about an "opinion a mieux 1·erifier et a consolider, ii est vrai." 131 

Sophia Antoniadîs shared Thiriet's viewpoint regarding the ascrîptîon 
towards Gasparo Zancaruolo 132

, starting from the convîctîon that "Zancaruolo peut 
comp/eter, malgre ses inexactitudes, Ies recits de De Monacis et de Trel'isan" 133 

and dedîcatîng two studîes to the Cretan revolt în 1363, relyîng upon the narratîve 
of our chronîcle 13

~. Her opînîons would be retaken wîthout critics by M. I. 
Manussacas, who regarded Zancaruolo as a 14th century eyewitness in Crete 135

• In 
the end, S. Antoniadis notes that "quant a moije considere sans importance le nom 
de I ·auteur" 136

• 

Meanwhîle, some attempts to reject the ascriptîon towards Zancaruolo 
were expressed by other scholars, but without takîng înto consîderation the 
exîstence of It. VII, 2570, that is the real codex having Zancaruolo as copyîst, 
which migrated în Great Brîtain in the meantime, and lîmîtîng themselves to 

126 Ibidem, p. 281, 283; see also Idem, La Roman ie 1·eni1ie1111e cit., p. 17; Idem, Encore sur 
le pseudo(!) Zancaruolo cit., p. 60. 
m Idem, Les chro11iq11es 1·e11iliennes cit., p. 281. 
128 Idem, Encore sur le pseudo(!) Zancaruolo cit., p. 58-59, 59-60. 
129 Ibidem. p. 58. 
130 Ibidem, p. 64; sec also the critics ofG. Zorzanello, op. cil., p. 63. 
131 F. Thiriet, op. cil., p. 64 note 17; sec a Iso the critics of G. Zorzanello, op. cil., p. 63. 
132 A. Carile, op. cil., p. 86; G. Zorzanello, op. cil., p. 64. 
133 Sophie Antoniadis, Le recii du combal narn/ de Ga//ipo/i c/1ez Zancaruolo en 
comparaison avec le texte d"Antoine Morosini el Ies historiens grecs du XV" siec/e, in 
Venezia e I "Oriente.fi·a tardo :\1edioevo e Rinascimento ( cd. by Agostino Pcrtusi), Florence 
1965, p. 267-28 I apud G. Zorzanello, op. cil., p. 64 and note 73; see also L. Sbriziolo, op. 
cil., p. 618 note 8; see also F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 58 note I. Sce also S. Antoniadis, Le 
chroniqueur nfoitien Zancaruo/o et Ies rapports de Venise avec Ies cretois et I 'empereur 
de Byzance (XIV" siec/e), in Actes du XII" Congres internationa/ des etudes byzantines, 11, 
Belgrade, 1964, p. 27-36 apud A. Cari le, op. cit, p. 86 nota 7; see also L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., 
p. 618 note 8; see a Iso F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 58 note I. 
134 S. Antoniadis, O chronograplws Zancaruo/o kai h krhtikh epanastash tou I 363, 
"Krhtikh Chronika", 1961-62, p. 353-362 and Idem, Le chroniqueur venitien cit. apud G. 
Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 64 and note 74. 
135 M[anoussos I.] Manussacas, L 'iso/a di Creta solto ii dominio veneziano. Prob/emi e 
ricerche, in Venezia e ii Levantefino al seca/o XV (ed. by A. Pertusi), Florence 1973, I, 
part li, p. 73-514 (492) apud G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 65 note 77. 
136 S. Antoniadis, Le chroniqueur venitien cit., p. 28 apud F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 59 note 4. 
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contest the authorship of hi1n. Thus, V. Lazzarini considered that the text ''C 
manifcstamente opera di pil't scrittori" 137 , while E. Levi stated that our chronicle 
''.fu messa insieme intorno alia metâ de/ Quattrocento con materiale di ogni 
provenien::a e di disparato va/ore: e 1111 ,·ero e proprio 1110.rnico ... ,-1.ix ln the same 
style, R. Cessi defined it as a "zibaldone"1.19

, while Maria Zannoni, confronted by 
the statements "di studiosi di tanta autoritâ", had only the option to regard the faci 
that the chronicle did not belong to Zancaruolo as beyond any doubts, "ma una 
compilazione da pi11 opere, messe insieme alia meglio farse da 1111 patrizio de/ 
Quattrocento". She added the detail that "ii cronista stesso dichiara pi11 volte di 
aver desunto da vari «historiografi»" 140 as argument. The lack of consistency of 
the work led to the opinion that it is about a compilation 141

. On the other side, the 
same lack of consistency led Thiriet to the opposite conclusion, considering it as a 
proof for the fact that the work could not be ascribed to more than one authors 141

, 

a reason that should not be rejected a priori. 
Insisting upon Foscarini's "maniera dubitati,•a o ambivalente" of 

approach 143
, Lia Sbriziolo follows the pattem traced by Lazzarini, Levi and 

Cessi 144
. However, her critics are directed especially to the manner followed in 

drawing conclusions over a chronicle from the perspective of severa I strict events, 
such as the siege of Zara in 1346 (Morelli) 145

, the situation in 14th century Candia 
(Thiriet and Antoniadis) 146

, Partitio Romaniae (Carile) 147
, regarding R. Cessi's 

article as the only example of a complete contribution for the study of our 
chronicle148

. Confronted by the "anti"-Zancaruolo attitudes, H. Baron expressed 
his own scepticism, speaking about "the so-cal/ed [ emphasis mine] Cronaca 

137 V. Lazzarini, op. cit., p. 104, rctakcn by M. Zannoni, op. cit„ p. 539, F. Thirict, Les 
chroniq11es vi!nitiennes cit., p. 280 and note I, A. Cari le, op. cit., p. 85, G. Zorzancllo, op. 
cit., p. 62. 
'-" I:.. Levi, op. cil., p. 38b-38! apuu l.J. Lorzancllo, op. cil .. p. t>2 anu 110tc o'J; lile tcr111 Ila:, 
also becn uscd by M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 539; F. Thirict, op. cit„ p. 280 and note 2; A. 
Carile, op. cit., p. 85-86; L. Sbri7iolo, op. cit., p 619 and notes 9- I O. 
139 R. Cessi, op. cit., p. 339 and 344 apud G. Zorzanello. op. cit., p. 62; scc also M. Zannoni. 
op. cit., p. 539-540; sce a Iso L. Sbriziolo, op. cil .. p. 619 note 9. 
140 M. Zannoni, up. cit., p. 540; frir Zannoni"s opinions. sec also A. Carilc. op. cil., p. 86. 
141 M. Zannoni, op. cil., p. 543. 
142 F. Thiriet, op. cit.. p. 285. 
143 L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 617. 
144 Ibidem, p. 619. 
145 Ibidem. 
146 Ibidem, p. 621. 
147 Ibidem. 
148 Ibidem, p. 620. 
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Zancaruola 1
-1

9
" and "the unknown author·· of it 150

, indicating that there are solid 
reasons to doubt about the work's origin in the 15th centuryl 51

• 

Although agreed by G. Zorzanello for the false ascription to Zancaruolo 
and for regarding this latter's position as simple copyist 152

, all these opinions were 
stated in the absence of the Zancaruolian codex lt. VII, 2570, so that they were not 
able to surpass the paradigm established by Foscarini, considering that this latter 
took exactly our codex into account. This is the opinion that a certain moment was 
embraced also by A. Carile, when considering that "ii Foscarini afferma di aver 
leito in calce al codice (in due l'O!umi) ora Braidense la seguente nota: [ .. .]" 153

• 

Among the scholars that expressed viewpoints before Zorzanello, Carile, when 
dealing with the "questione dell'autore delia cosiddetta cronaca zancaruola" 15➔ , 
noted that: "Mi sembra invece che siano pi11 esatte le impressioni de/ Levi e de/ 
Cessi. li problema consiste ne/ dimostrarc chc tutto ii corpo delia cronaca era gia 
costituito ne/ corso de/ XV secolo. prima de/Io Zancaruolo. [ ... ]. Comunque la mia 
impressione eche tale cronaca sia strettamente legata al corpo delia cronachistica 
de/ XV secolo, e che quindi Io Zancaruolo non sia stato che un copista. " 155 

Therefore, Carile continued to regard the manuscript brought by Foscarini into 
attention as the one that we deal with now, that is It. VII, 1274-1275, without 
considering the one that at that very moment was on Britih soii, nowadays It. VII, 
2570. Despite his statement that ''.fondare/ 'attribuzione delia cronaca a un autore 
Gaspare Zancaruolo, sul/a notizia de/ Foscarini, e manifestamente eccessivo: 
[ ... ]"

156, Carile continued thus to regard the codex as being completed in 1519, in 
accordance with the considerations of Foscarini, refening however to the present
day It. VII, 2570. 

It was only by Zorzanello when the definite distinction between the two 
codices took place and Foscarini 's confusion was deciphered. The discovery of 
codex It. VII, 2570, so similar in handwriting with Gasparo Zancaruolo 's will, 
"pcrmcttc di stabilire con sicure::.za, climinando un equivoco durato quasi due 
secoli, che Io Zancaruolo non fit ne ii copista, ne ii compilatore, ne tanto meno 
/ 'autore delia grande cronaca ex-braidense. [ .. .]" 157

. The Italian scholar's point of 
view has been embraced afterwards by St. Chojnacki, M. M. Samataro, D. Raines, 
M. Zorzi or E. Barile158

• On the other side, C. lmber continues to speak about the 

149 H. Baron, op. cit., p. 177 note 1 O. 
1511 Ibidem, p. 188 note 42. 
151 Ibidem, p. 177 note 1 O. 
152 In this sense, see also Cicogna apud A. Carile, op. cit., p. 85. 
153 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 84; see also G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 62 note 68. 
154 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 84. 
155 Ibidem, p. 87; see also G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 65-66. 
156 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 86-87. 
157 G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 39. 
158 Stanley Chojnacki, Politica! Adulthood in Fifteenth-Century Venice, "American 
Historical Review" 91 ( 1986 ), p. 791-81 O (791 ); Maria Maddalena Samataro, La rivalta di 
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chronicle of Gaspare Zancaruolo 159
; in the absence of any reference, one could not 

conclude whether our chronicle or the codex copied by Zancaruolo (lt. VII, 2570) 
is taken into consideration. 

Dating: 
Regarding codex Ci 2675 (now Ci 2815, that comcs to an end when 

referring to year 1354 ), the common conclusion is that he should be dated in the 
I 6 th century 160

• At a certain moment, Giulio Zorzanello is more precise, indicating 
that the manuscript presents year I 579 for dating 161

, but he does not specify where 
exactly in the manuscript this date is noted. When placing it at the beginning of the 
century, A. Carile also does not provide details 16

~. 

The manuscript at Vatican that includes our chronicle, Barb. Lat. 4959 
(which finished by narrating events in year 1275) 163 is also regarded as belonging 
to the 16 th century. 

There have been no objections to place the forrner lt. VII, 1274-1275 
(nowadays at Braidense Library) in the 18 th century 16

-1_ Although not dating it, 
Simonsfeld admitted that it is about "una copia pii, recente" 165

• 

The opinions regarding our codices, now lt. VII, I 274-1275 have been less 
sharp. The scholars that have analyzed strictly the handwriting of them have agreed 
to settle it in the 15 th century 166

• Certainly, for more precis ion, I would regard it as 
dated at the mid of this century, since the chronicle ends when narrating events in 
year 1446, being thus in complete accordance with the date proposed by J. 

Candia def 1363-65 nellefimti 1·e11eziane, "Studi Veneziani", new series, 31 ( 1996 ). p. 127-
153 (130 nota 18); D. Raines. op. cit., p. 19 note 50, 36 note 106; M. Zorzi, op. cit., p. 20; 
Elisabetta Barile, Grado, Venezia, i Gradenigo cit., p. 353; Silvia Enzi & Dario Camuffo, 
Docume11u11:v .1·0111-ce.1· oft he sea surges i11 Veniceji-0111 AD 787 to I N67, "Natural Hazards" 
12 ( 1995), 3, p. 225-287. 
1'

9 Colin lmber, The Cru.\'{/de of-Vama /443-45, Hampshire-Burlington 2006, p. 186. 
'"" L. :S1mun~ll:h.J, Cru11<1cu AIU!wte cil.. p. 230. r\ug. f'1 u~I, U/'· c ii., p. ~ I Ci, G. Zuu:andlu, 

op. cit., p. 60. 
161 /hidem, p. 52 nott; 40. 
16

: A. Carik, op. cit„ p. 203. 
w, G. Zorzanello. op. cit., p. 52 note 40. 
164 Aug. Prost, op. cit., p. 218; C. Castellani. op. cit., p. 219; t. Thirict, op. cit., p. 280; 
Idem, La Roma11ie l'e11itie1111e cit., p. 17; M. Lazzarini. op. cit., p. I 04 note 2; P. Zorzancllo, 
Catalogo 1002-/ 600 cit., p. 64 a pud L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 618 note 5; L. Sbriziolo, op. 
cit., p. 617 note 3, 618 note 5; t. Thiriet. Encore sur le pseudo (l) Zancaruolo cit., p. 60 
note 9; G. Zorzancllo, op. cit., p. 60, 62. 
165 E. Simonsfeld, op. cit., p. 236. 
166 J. Morelli, loc. cit.; G. Sacchi, op. cit., p. 19-20, both apud G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 37 
note 1; for this dating, see also Aug. Prost, op. cit., p. 208, 218; O. Turna, op. cit .. p. 185; 
S. Marcon, op. cit., p. 351. 

60 

https://biblioteca-digitala.ro /  http://arhivelenationale.ro



Ş. V. Marin, Somc Co11sidcrnlio11s rcgunling Manuscript.1· /1. VII, 1274-1275 

Morelli 167
, E. Levi 11's and G. Zorzanello 1

'''
1
. lt îs despite S. Marcon proposes the 

version saying "intorno al/afine dcll"ottarn decennio" 170
• Anyway, the matter of 

dating these codices has becn associatcd to a significant extent to the one 
originating în the ambiguous formula advanced by M. Foscarini 171

• Even those that 
have denied the paternity towards Gasparo Zancaruolo have had the tendency to 
settle year 1519 ( clearly mentioned in the present-day codex It. VII, 2570) as the 
moment when our chronicle was written. 

Contronted by the contradiction between the 15 th century (as date for the 
codex) and the wrong interpretation of the infonnation delivered by Foscarini (year 
1519), some scholars have adopted solutions of compromise also when dating the 
codex. Thus, A. Carile considers that our manuscript is "databile alia seconda 
meta de/ '400 o agii inizi de! '500 (farse 1519)" 172

, arguing just through the 
features of the handwriting 173 and confessing that his reference to year 1519 re I ies 
on the testimony of Foscarini 17

-1. Anyhow, the confusion made by Foscarini 
regarding year 1519, although adopted în the end by Carile, who finally settles the 
codex then Braidense AG X 15-16 at the beginning of the 16th ccntury 175 and also 
considers it as subsequent to another codex, that îs It. VII, 51 176

, which belongs 
clearly to the 16th century, does not convince the Italian scholar to give definitely 
up to the option for the l S1h century as date for the manuscript, noticing some 
handwriting features specific to this century 177

. Certainly, this conclusion sustained 
Carile's own theory, that îs the setting up of C family of chronicles, which our 
chronicle would belong to, since the 15 th century 178

, more precisely between 1429 
and 1455 179

, ''a/meno cinquant 'anni prima de/Io Zancaruolo" 180
• 

Lia Sbriziolo tends to the same compromise solution, that is to date the 
codex in 15th-16th centuries 181

. The scholar also speaks about a chronicle group 
already composed în the l S1 11 century 18

\ but without the developments and 

167 J. Morclli, loc. cil. apud G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 62. 
16x E. Levi, op. cil., p. 386-387 apud M. Zannoni, op. cil, p. 539 and apud G. Zorzanello, 
op. cil., p. 62. 
104 G. Zorzancllo. op. cit .. p. 62. 
;
7u S. Marcon, op. cil., p. 351. 

171 Sec supra. 
m A. Cari le, op. cil., p. 79; sec also, in the same sense. Ibidem, p. 141. 
m Ibidem, p. 79. 
17

~ Ibidem, p. 79 note 4; sec also Ibidem, p. 86-87. 
175 Idem, Partitio tcrrarum cit., p. 203; Idem, La cro11achislica reneziana cit., p. 141. 
176 Ibidem, p. 142. 
177 Ibidem, p. 80. 
m See especially Ibidem, p. 87. 
179 Ibidem, p. I 07; see a Iso D. Rai nes, op. cit., p. 36, 56. 
180 A. Cari le, op. cil., p. 88. 
181 L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 617 note 3. 
182 Ibidem, p. 619. 
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therefore hesitations advanced by A. Carile. A compromise version is also 
promoted by Dorit Raines, who, following Carile's path, regards lt. VII, 49 as 
belonging to the 15th century, with additions operated in 1519 18

', but then she 
rightfully promotes the idea of placing it to the end of the l S1 11 centuryi 8·1, without 
any additional comment. 

Anyway, the placement of the codex in the first part of the 16th century -
as a copy written by Zancaruolo -, and of the initial author around the mid of the 
15th century represents the version towards which the greatest number of scholar 
tends 185

• Some of them opt definitely for year 1519 to date our codex 186
, although 

later Maria Zannoni would regard the chronicle as a compilation due to a "patrizio 
de/ Quattrocento" 187

, and Thiriet would considered Zancaruolo - to whom he 
ascribed the paternity beyond any doubts over the chronicle - as living in the 15th 

century 188
. To a certain extent, A. Carile follows the same path; although moving 

the codex in the 16th century, he considers that the initial state of the chronicle 
should be placed in the 15th

• This opinion is in complete contradiction to the one 
embraced previously by Aug. Prost. On the one hand, this latter settled the codex 
in the J S1h century; on the other hand, he spoke about the '·auteur" Zancaruolo as 
belonging to the l 6th189

, thus being accidentally according to the truth, excepting 
the position of author for Zancaruolo. 

On her turn, S. Antoniadis spoke about "chroniqueur du XV siecle 
Zancaruolo" 190

; correctly with regard to the century, the statement is wrong when 
referring to the author's name. As for the version advanced by Manussacas, who 
spoke about Zancaruolo as author of a 14th century chronicle 191 or as eyewitness of 
the events during the Cretan revolt 19

\ one should not insist upon this hypothesis. 
H. Baron had the option for the 16th century when dating the codex 193

, and 
then of "early sixteenth-century" 19

\ probably under the intluence of year 1519, 

183 O. Raines, op. cil., p. 36. 
184 Ibidem, p. 39 note I 13. 56. 
185 J. Morelli, loc. cil., p. 8 apud A. Carilc, op. cir .. p. 85 note 8: E. Levi, op. cil., p. 386 
note J apuu A. l arilc, up. cu., p. l'i5-lio. 
18° F. Carta, op. cil., p. 114-119 apud A. Carilc. op. cir„ p. 79 note 4 and apud G. Zorzanello, 
op. cir., p. 37 note I; F. l.evi, op. cil .. p. 386 note 3 apud A. Carilc, op. cil., p. 85 and note 
7; M. Zannoni, op. cir., p. 538 note 2; F. Thiriet. Les chro11i<111es 1e11i1ie11nes cit., p. 279: V. 
Lazzarini, op. cil.. p. 104 note 2; F. Thirict, E11corc sur Ic 1>sc111lo (JJ Zancaruolo cit., p. 
59; D. Rai nes, op. cir„ p. 36 note I 06. 
in M. Zannoni, op. cil., p. 540. 
188 F. Thiriet. Les chro11iq11es 1·e11itie1111e.1· cit.. p. 272. 285. 
189 Aug. Prost, Les chroniques re11itie1111e.1· cit.. p. 524. 
190 S. Antoniadis, Le recii du combat narnl cit. apud G. Zorzanelio, op. cil., p. 64. 
191 M. Manussacas, op. cil., p. 476 apud G. Zorzanello, op. cil., p. 64 note 77. 
192 M. Manussacas, op. cit., p. 492 apud G. Zorzanello. op. cir., p. 64 note 77. 
193 H. Baron, op. cil., p. 177 note 1 O. 
194 ibidem, p. 188 note 42. 
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although at a certain moment notes that ··thc date and place of the Zancaruolo 
chronicle are not conclusively known" 1 'J'_ I must confess I have had the same 
hesitations, when oscillating between the 15 1111 '>r, and the l 6 111 centuries 197 for dating 
this work. 

Although these are simple hypotheses, they follow the methodology that I 
propose, that is to establish the dating depending on the codex at disposal. Under 
these circumstances, the codices lt. VII, 49-50 represent, as mentioned above, a 
product of the 15 111 century. 

Once with Zorzanello's study in 1980 and the clarifications provided by 
it, that is the conclusive separation between Gasparo Zancaruolo as character (who 
wrote the codex It. VII, 2570 in 1519) and our codex (written by an anonymous in 
the 151

h century, according to its handwriting), things retumed to their natural 
position 198 also in their dating. It is despite the fact that, although later than 
Zorzanello's study, D. Raines also follows a compromise solution 199

• 

Sources and influences: 
lt was considered that this chronicle represents, according to E. Levi's 

expression, a "mosaico"200
. The same scholar also indicated that the work was done 

by the juxtaposition of "materiale di ogni provenienza e di disparato va/ore", 
which find their place with difficulty201

. Anyhow, the chronicler himself states 
many times that he extracted his material from various "historiografi"202

, while 
Maria Zannoni provided more quotations in which the supposed "Zancaruolo" 
refers to other chronicles203

, thus trying to demonstrate that, among the large 

195 /bidem,p.177note 10. 
196 Ş. Marin, Veni ce and translatio imperii. The Relernnce of the I I 7 I Ei·ent in the Venetim1 
Chronic/es' Tradition, "Annuario. Istituto Romeno di cultura e ricerca umanistica di 
Venezia" 3 (2001 ), p. 45-103 (56). 
197 Idem, Nicolae Iorga e la cronachistica l'ene::.iana, "Quaderni delia Casa Romena" 
(2001 ), p. 48-65 (62). 
198 Sec. for instancc, M. Zorzi, op. cit., p. 20: S. Marcon, op. cit., p. 351. 
199 Sec supra. 
200 E. Levi, op. cit., p. 386-387 apud G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 62. 
201 E. Levi, op. cit. apud M. Zannoni, op. cit .. p. 539: see also F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 280; G. 
Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 62; S. Marcon, op. cit, p. 353. 
202 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 540. 
203 Ibidem, p. 540-541. The scholar enumerated nine references in this sense. The greatest 
number of cases represents unidentifiable references, such as "alt re cronic/ie" (p. I 22b ), 
"11110 historiografo Venetiano" (p. 138b ), "11110 ::.erto historiografo" (p. 327b, 231 b ), "que//o 
historiografo" (p. 234a), "fibro el q11al comprese [ ... ]" (p. 155a). Although more specific, 
other two references, that is "istoriografo rarinatico" (p. 178b) and "unica e soia cronic/ia 
fata per uno suo familiar di Francesco Vechio Signor de Padoa" do noi clarify the 
chronicle taken into account. The only cicar reference is to "frate lacomo de Voragine 
genoFesi el Arcil'0 de Zenoa" (p. 241 b ). 
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quantity of chronicles in use204, the strongest influence refers to the dogeships of 
Domenico Michiel (1118-1129) and Giacomo Contarini (1275-1280), but also to 
the refuge taken by Pope Alexander III to Venice during thc dogeship of 
Sebastiano Ziani ( 1172-1178), the confrontations with the ghibellin Ezzelino da 
Romano in the 13th century, and various events in the timc of Doge Andrea 
Contarini ( 1368-1382)2°5

. 

Actually, the large quantity of previous chronicles in use is mentioned in 
the preamble, where the anonymous author declares his intentions: "[ ... ] ia 
imittando tal disposition con el mia picol et debel inzegno, insudando ma/to et 
longo tempo dando opera a vaier intender la nobilitâ dela dignissima citâ de 
Venesia, con non pocha d({ficultâ cerchando et revedando molte et diverse 
croniche [ emphasis mine], poptissimum per intender le caxade de ditta citâ e dei 
luogi che ison venuti in quella et a che modo e ,·ia sona sta admesse ala nobilitâ. 
Et in qual tempo havendomi assai satisfatto, ho statuido anchora satisfar agii altri 
[emphasis mine]. (p. i a)2°6

. 

Other general considerations ref erring to the dependence of our chronicle 
on 15th century other chronicles for the narration regarding the first centuries of 
Yenetian history have also been advanced by A. Carile (who refers to C family of 
chronicles)2°7, Fr. Thiriet (who indicated that these influences affected the manner 
of composition208

, the tribute paid to the previous chronicles being underlined also 
on other occasions209

) or D. Raines (who, referring to the chronicles of Antonio 
Morosini210

, "Zorzi Dolfin"211 , Pietro Dolfin212 and ''Zancaruolo", notes that they 
are not original excepting the final part and that ''.farse per le scelte operate ne/la 
selezione def materiale per la narrazione storica."')2 13 

20~ Ibidem, p. 544. 
2u5 Ibidem, p. 541. 
206 Sec also A. Carilc, op. cit., p. 80. 
207 Ibidem, p. 86, 87, 88. 
2118 F. Thirict, Encore sur le pseudo (I) Zancaruolo cil„ p. 62. 
cu·, Idem, Les chro111q11es 1·e1111te11nes cit., p. 1155; U. Lu1.za111, foc. cil., p. 1215. 
21 n See li Codice Morosini. li mondo i·ista da Vrnc::ia ( I 094-1433) ( cd. by Andrea Nanelli}, 
Spoleto 20 I O. See also Ş. Marin, Considera(ii asupra cronicii 1·ene(ia1111l11i Antonio 
,"vforusini, "Studii şi Materiale de Istorie Medie" 28(201 O). p. 169-191. 
211 Sec Giorgio Dolfin. Cmniclw dela nobil citâ de Vc11ctia et dela sua provin/ia ci 
destretto, Origini-1458 (ed. by Angela Caracciolo Arico). 2 volumcs, Vcnice 2007, 2009. 
See also Ş. Marin, The Vene/ian Chroniclc i11 Codex M 794 (8503) al Marciana l\/atio,wl 
Librari· - Ascribed to Giorgio De/fino and Transcrihcd hy Nico/() G11sso11i, "Revista 
Arhivelor. Ard1ives Review" 89 (2012). 2, p. 41-62. 
w See Pietro Dol fin, Cronaca di Vene::iafirw al 1422, Yenice, BNM. manuscripts It. VII, 2557-
2558 (= 12449-12450]. See also Ş. Marin, Crusades secn thro11gh Venerian Eyes. The Case o( 
Pietro Do/fin, '·Annuario. Istituto Romeno di Cultura e Ricerca Umanistica" I 0-11 (2008-
2009), p. 207-259. 
m D. Raines, op. cit., p. 33 note 97. 

64 

https://biblioteca-digitala.ro /  http://arhivelenationale.ro



Ş. V. Marin, Somc Co11sideratio11.1 rcgun/i11g Ma1111scripts //. VII, 1274-1275 

Regarding more concrete conncctions. it has been spoken about the more 
ancient chronicles, that is about loans that go to the text ascribed to Giovanni 
Diacono214 and strong connections with chronicle Altinate215

, our chronicle being 
at various moments regarded as a translation in Italian of this latter216

, especially 
for the episodes regarding the origins217

, but also for events in the 121
h century, 

such as the division of Venice in sesticri in the time of Doge Vitale Michiel II 
(1156-1172)218

. 

The influence of the history of the Venetian chancellor in Crete, Lorenzo 
de Monaci219 over our chronicle has been noted, in connection with punctual 
episodes (such as various contexts referring to Emperor Michael VIll 
Paleologus220

, the siege of Zara at 1346221
, the conjuration of Doge Marino 

Falier22
, the rebellion of Candia in 1363-1365223

) or generally224
: J. Morelli 

regarded our chronicle as a simple copy from the chancellor's work225
, and G. 

Zorzanello stated that, regarding books IX and X of de Monaci, everything that the 
supposed Zancaruolo did was to translate from Latin226

. More restrained, E. A. 

21 -1 J. Morelli, loc. cit. apud Aug. Prost, Les chro11iq11es venitiennes. Second memoire cit., 
p. 208; R. Fulin, op. cit., p. 369. See Giovanni Diacono, Hi.Horia Venelicor11m (ed. by Luigi 
Andrea Berto), Bologna 1999. 
215 See Origo Civitatem Italic seu Veneticonan (Chronicon Altinate el Chronicon Gradense) ( ed. 
by R. Cessi), Rome 1933. See also Ş. Marin, Considerations regarding the Place o/Chronicon 
Altinate in the Venetian Historical Writing, ''Revue des etudes sud-est europeennes" 51 
(2013), 1-4, p. 83-103. 
216 E. Simonsfeld, op. cit., p. 236. 
217 Idem. Appcndice cit., p. 112; see also E. Barilc, op. cit., p. 353. 
218 E. Simonsfeld, la Cronaca Altinate (transl. by C. S. Rosada). '"Archivio Yeneto". 21 
(1881), 2, p. 167-202 (178). 
219 See la11rentii de Monacis Cretae Cancdlari Chronica de rebus venetis ah U. C. ad Annum 
MCCCl!V, sii·e ad co11j11ratio11em ducis Fa/ed ro ( ed. by Flaminio Corner), V cnice 1758. Sec also 
Ş. Marin.A Ve11etia11 Chro11icler in Crete. Tlie Case o/Lorenzo de· Monaci and His Possible 
Byzantine Infl11ences, in L "/talia e laJi·onticra orientale de/I 'Europa. 1204-1669 I /taly and 
Europe 's Eastcrn Borclcr. / 2(M-/660. Co11n·g110 i11ternazio11c di studi, Roma, 25-27 
norembre 2010 (cd. by Iulian Mihai Damian, & Ioan-Aurel Pop & Mihailo St. Popovic & 
Alexandru Simon), f'rankfurt/Main-Bcrlin-Bem-Brusscls-New York-Oxford 2012, p. 237-
258. 
220 Idem, Vene(ia şi câderea unui imperiu. Reprezellfarea momentului 1261 în cronistica 
vene(ianâ, "Revista Istorică", new series, 14 (2003), 3-4, p. 211-254 (224 note 56). 
221 J. Morclli, op. cit., p. 3 ffapud Aug. Prost, op. cil., p. 208 and apud A. Carile, op. cit., 
p. 84; R. Fu lin, op. cit. apud A. Cari le, op. cit., p. 85 and note 1. 
222 V. Lazzarini, op. cil., p. 104; A. Carile, op. cit., p. 85, 141. 
m M. M. Sarnataro, op. cit., p. 130 note 18, 147 note 125. 
224 A. Cari le, op. cit., p. 85 and note I, 86 note 5, 107, 141 note I; D. Raines, op. cit., p. 36 
note 105. 
225 J. Morclli, op. cit. apud R. Fulin, op. cil., p. 369; also apud Aug. Prost, op. cil., p. 208. 
226 G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 63-65; see also E. Barite, op. cit., p. 349,353. 
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Cicogna had considered that "ii cronista s11pposto Zancaruolo inseri ne/la delta 
Cronaca vari brani tradotti dai latino di Lorenzo de Monacis, ed altri tradotti dai 
latino de! Sagornino, ed altri cavafi dai/o storico China::::::o ecc. "227 As for F. 
Thiriet, he even appreciated that de Monaci had been less detailed than our 
chronicler with regard to the events in Crete228

, while S. Antoniadis was convinced 
that "Zancaruolo peut comp/eter, malgre ses inexactit11des, Ies recits de De 
Monacis et de Trevisan"229

. What these two latter scholars did not note was exactly 
the fact that, to a significant extent, books IX and X of the history of de Monaci 
had been translated by the author of "Zancaruola"230 Uust like the episodes 
referring to the earthquake in 1347 and the plague in 1348, retaken from book XVI 
of de Monaci231 ), a fact that allowed G. Zorzanello to express his stupefaction that 
the two scholars "evidentemente [ ... ] non hanno molta familiarita" with de 
Monaci232

. 

Other possible sources for our chronicle have been taken into 
consideration: "Cron. Just." [that is, Venetian,m Historia 233

], for the foundation of 
Venice234; the work of Daniele Chinazzo for the Chioggian War in 1378-1381 235

; 

A. Morosini, for the dependence on which a comparative text is suggested, 
referring to the Genoese mission in Venice in 1413236 or considerations regarding 
the expedition at Gallipoli in 1416237; N. Trevisan238

, in connection with the 

227 R. Fulin, op. cit., p. 369. See Daniele Di Chinazzo, Cronica de la guerra da Veniciani 
a Zenovesi (ed. by Vittoria Lazzarini), Venice 1958. 
228 F. Thiriet, Les chroniques venitiennes cit., p. 281; see also Ibidem, Encore sur le pseudo 
(?) Zancaruolo cit., p. 61, 62. 
229 Apud G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 64. 
230 /hidem; M. M. Samataro. op. cit., p. 130 note 18. 
231 J. Morelli, op. cit. apud G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 58 note 56; G. Zorzancllo, op. cit., p. 
58 note 56. 
JlJ lbtdt:111, p. 05. 
231 Sec Historia ni/go Petro /11.stiniano /ustinia11ifi/io adiudirnta (ed. by Roberto Cessi & Fanny 
Bennato), Venice 1964. Sec also Ş. Marin, Spme Considernlions rcgardi11g the Anonymous 
Vcnctiarum Historia (/4'" Century), "Historical Yearbook'' 7 (2010). p. i77-194. 
23.; E. Simonsfeld, Appcndice cit.. p. 111. 
235 .l. M0relli, op. cit. apud Aug. Prost, op. cit., p. 208; R. Fulin, op. cit, p 369: A. Cari le, 
op. cit., p. 85. 
rn, F. Thirict, Les chroniques venitiennes cit.. p. 288-289. 
2Ji S. Antoniadis, Le rc;cit du comhat naval cit.. 
238 Sec Niccolo Trevisan, Cnmaca di Venezia, continuata da altro Autore sino al/ 'anno I 585, ne! 
mese di Lug/io, cioe sino a/la morte def Doge Nicco/â da Ponte, Venice, BNM. manuscript lt. 
VII, 519 [= 8438]. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 87. See also Ş. Marin, Ma1111script lt. Vil, 
5 I 9 (= 8438) from Marcia na Nationa/ Library and lts Spurious Author, Nicolo Trevisan, 
"Revista Arhivelor. Archives Review" 93 (2016), 1-2, p. 84-108. 
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conjuration of Doge Marino Falicr21
'
1 and thc battle of Gallipoli 2-1o; chronicles in 

IS1h century codices It. Vil, 892-1 1 and M 5592
-1

2 for the episode of Partitio 
Romaniae in 1204w, the chronicle in thc I 5th century codex It. Vil, 788 for the 
period after 1423 2

-1-1_ Other codices have also been taken into account in this sense: 
Ci 26062

-1 5 , PD 236c2-1
6

, F 61172-1
7 and Co I 046 2~\ for the excipit2

-1
9

, F 3458250
, Metz 

319251
, Phillipps 5024252

, Arnbrosiana O 166 sup253, for the description of the 
Fourth Crusade25➔, and also Co 133725

', Co 1327256 for various events in the 15 th 

century. A. Carile also notes connections with some codices at Ambrosiana Library 

239 V. Lazzarini, op. cit., p. 104; A. Carile, op. cit., p. 85. 
240 Ovidiu Cristea, Siamo Veneziani e poi Christiani: Some Remarks concerning the 
Vene/ian Attitude trnrnrds the Crusadc, "Annuario. Jstituto Romeno di cultura e ricerca 
umanistica di Venezia" 3 (200 I), p. I 05-116 ( 114 note 44 ). 
2

-1
1 See Anon., Cronaca Veneta dai principio de/la Ciuâ fino al I 4 I O, Veni ce, BNM, manuscript 

lt. VII, 89 [ = 8391]. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 50-51. 
m Anon., Cronaca di Venezia, delia di Pietro Do/fino, dai/ 'origine de/la Cit/asino a/1 'anno I 418, 
Veneţia, BNM, manuscript lt. VII, 559 [= 7888). See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 96. 
m A. Carile, op. cit., p. 81 note 5. 
244 F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 254. 
w See Anon., Cronaca 1·ene::::iana, Venice, Museo Civico Correr [hereafter. MCC], fonds 
Cicogna, manuscript 2606 [= 592]. 
246 See Anon., Cronica de Vcnicxia, Venice, MCC, fonds Provenienze Diverse, manuscript 
236c. 
247 See Anon., Cronaca 1·eneziana, Vienna, Osterrcichische Nationalbibliothek, fonds 
Foscarini, manuscript CCXLIII [= 6117]. 
248 See Anon., Cronaca di Venezia da/le origini al 1446, Venice, MCC, fonds Correr, 
manuscript I 046. 
249 A. Carilc, op. cit .. p. 81 note 4. 
250 See Anon., Cronica di Venc::::ia dai principio sino al 1410, Vienna, Osterreichische 
Nationalbibliothek, fonds Foscarini, manuscript CCLX [ = 3458]. 
251 See Metz, Bibliotheque Municipale, manuscript 319. 
252 Perhaps a typo for Anon., Cronaca di Veneziafino al 1410, Venice, BNM, manuscript 
It. VII, 2549 [ = 12441 ], which in the former Phillipps collection had been inventoried as 
5204. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 154. 
253 See Anon., Cronica autentica de' Vene::::iani da/I 'origine al I 409, Mi lan, Biblioteca 
Ambrosiana, manuscript O 166 sup. 
254 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 81 note 5. 
255 Ibidem, p. 87; F. Thiriet, Encore sur le pseudo(?) Zancaruolo cit., p. 59-60. See Anon., 
Cronaca vene/a, fino al I 443, Venice, MCC, fonds Correr, manuscript 1337. 
256 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 141, 142. See Nicolo Trevisano, Cronica, Venice, MCC, fonds 
Correr, manuscript 1327. 
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in Milan (N 137 sup257
, L 117258

), but they refer exclusively to elements în the 
preamble of the codex, previous to the chronicle itsel f. 

At a certain moment, the large chronicle of Andrea Dandolo (Extensa) was 
regarded as possible source for C family of chronicles259

, but this connection seems 
to be more probably through the mediation of de Monaci, especially because the 
dependence on this latter îs more consistent, a fact available for also the invoked 
use of Marino Sanudo Torsello260 and Paolino da Venezia261

. 

"Zancaruola" chronicle has also been put into connection with a so-called 
"Cronaca Valiera" 262

, transcribed by Amadeo Valier, regular canonica) of San 
Spirito in Isola263

, which was in two 16th century volumes of Cicogna collection, 
that is Ci 296-297264, regarded by the owner himself as representing "una delle piit 
belle cronache che abbia 1·eduto. "265 As a matter of fact, Cicogna did not seem to 
embrace the hypothesis of a derivation of'"Valiera" chronicle from "Zancaruola", 
but argues for a common source266

. This work comes to an end when narrating 
events in year I 514267

. The interval between 1514 and 1620 would be added, being 
contained in a third volume (Ci 298), written in the 18th century268

. Actually, 
Cicogna considered that both chronicles follow an older common work, which 
could be an anonymous chronicle that narrates by 1446269 and which would be 
used also by Marino Sanudo270

. Another codex containing fragments from the 

257 A. Cari le, op. cit., p. 80 notes I and 2, 8 I notes I and 2. See Anon., Crcmaca di Venezia 
dai/ 'origine al I 244. Parte prima, Milan, Biblioteca Ambrosiana, manuscript N 137 sup. 
258 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 81 note I. Anon., Cronaca di Venezia dai/ 'origine al 1441, Milan, 
Biblioteca Ambrosiana, manuscript L 117. 
259 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 107; sec also D. Raincs, op. cit., p. 36 note 105. 
26<> Apud A. Carilc, op. cil., p. 85. 
261 A. Carile. op. cit., p. 107; sec also D. Raines, op. cit., p. 36 note 105. 
262 R. Fu lin, op. cit., p. 78; see a Iso Aug. Prost, op. cit., p. 208, 2 I 9. For a refercnce to a 
"cronaca Va/icra", sec also S. Romanin, IV, p. 341 note 3, but thc manuscript taken into 
ilC:C:UUlll i:, IIUI 111<:llliUllt:J. 

263 R. Fu lin, op. cit., p. 77, 78. 
2" 1 lhidem, p. 76-77, respcctivcly 77: sec also Aug. Prost. op. cit .. p. 208. 219. Sec Anon., 
Cronica i·eneta, Venice. MCC. fonds Cicogna. manuscript 296 [= 3630]: Anon., Cronirn 
i·cneta, Venicc, MCC, fonds Cicogna, manuscripts 297-298 [ ~ 363 I]. 
265 R. Fulin, op. cit, p. 76. 
2"6 lhidem, p. 78. 
267 lhidcm, p. 77; see also Aug. Prost, op. cit., p. 219. 
26s R. Fulin, op. cit., p. 77; sec also Aug. Prost, op. cit .. p. 208. Sce Anc'l1., Cronica vene/a, 
Venice, MCC, fonds Corrcr, manuscript 298 ['~ 3631 ]. 
169 R. Fulin, op. cit., p. 78; sec also Aug. Prost, op. cit., p. 208. 
270 R. Fulin, op. cil., p. 78. See Marini Sanllli Leonardifilii Patricii Veneti De Origine Urbi.\· 
Venetae el i·ita omniwn D11cwn feliciter incipit, în Re1111n ltalicamm Scriptores, 22 (ed. by 
Lodovico Antonio Muratori), Milan 1733, p. 399-1252. 
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chronicle transcribed by Amadio Val ier\\ as a Iso in the possession of Cicogna (no 
299)271

. 

Among his codices, Cicogna also mentioned the anonymous inventoried 
as 2606, a I Y11 century codex entitled "Cmnaca Veneziana", which has an excipit 
pretty similar to the one in our codex, that is: "adi XXVI de Decembre li 
ambassatori de/ d11ca de Mil/â se parti ele qui ... qullo seguira per/ 'm•egnir vui ci 
savere. Per la nuova sora dicta etfofacro··, interrupted also suddenly and followed 
by other materials272

. However, the reason that led Cicogna to this similarity was 
a punctual one, that is the manner of description of the Church of St Jerome273

. 

A. Baretta and especially Maria Zanoni provided more detailed 
comparisons with the chronicle ascribed to Zorzi Dol fin, in its form from codex It. 
VII, 794, transcribed by N. Gussoni. In the case of A. Baretta, his study regarded 
strictly the prologue, indicating that the two chronicles are similar from the 
perspective of the introductions "con poca mrieta ne/la lezione, con qualche 
giunta od omissione e con a/cu ne trasposizioni de' capitoli. ln seguito ne/la storia 
dei Dogi fino a Francesco Foscari, anzi fino al /446, ne/ qual jinisce la 
Zancaruola, vi si incontra maggiore diversita fra I 'una e I 'a/tra. La sostanza pero 
e I 'andamento e sempre Io stesso e vi si trovano sovente le stesse parole, se non 
che nefla Zancanwla vi hanno assai pii1 cose che nefla nostra [than in Zorzi 
Dolfin, emphasis mine]; e in questa parecchie varieta nei racconti."274

. White 
Baretta's investigation restrained to the prologue, M. Zannoni's study is much 
more comprising. It results from her analysis that the dependence between these 
two chronicles varies. Thus, it is a vai labie for the introductory legendary part - for 
which the scholar provided also a comparative text, the one that marks the passing 
to the local history of Venice275 

- and continues to the dogeship of Antonio Venier 
(1382-1400), a moment from which "la Zancamola si allontana di ma/to dai/a 
Do/fina per forma, abbondanza di particolari e notizie de/ tutto 11110,·e. Non 
mancano tuttm·ia clei punti di contatto, riguardo pilt al co11ten11to chc al/o stile, 
[ ... ]"

276; here, M. Zannoni offers some examples277
, proposing another comparative 

271 R. f'ulin. op. cit., p. 78. 
272 R. Fulin, op. cit., p. 340. 
m Ibidem, p. 340-341. 
m G. Bardta, loc. cit., f. 289-293 apud M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 539; see also It. VII, 328 
(7330): f. 289r-302r apud L. Sbriziolo, op. cit., p. 621 note 17. 
275 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 541-542. 
276 Ibidem, p. 542. 
277 It is about events in the times ofthe doges Pietro III Candiano (the establishment ofthe 
12 Maries ceremony), Pietro Ziani (the list of the Venetian families sent to colonize 
Candia), Giovanni Dandolo (the retreatment of Giovanni Tiepolo to Mestre), Pietro 
Gradenigo (the relationship with Genua), Marino Zorzi (the siege of Zara), Bartolomeo 
Gradenigo (the miracle of St Mark's ring), Andrea Contarini (the betrayal of some 
noblemen în the favour of the Carrarese, four of the five letters sent to captain Giovanni 
Barbarigo, a list ofthe families chosen for the Great Council), according to Ibidem. 
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text, with regard to a letter during the Chioggian Warnx_ The parallelism is retaken 
when the narration deals with the second half of the dogeship of Michele Steno 
(1400-1413) and continues when referring to the period of Doge Tommaso 
Mocenigo (1414-1423), where a correspondence almost ad litteram of the two 
works is attested279

. As for the dogeship of Francesco Foscari (1423-1457), the 
narration in "Zancaruola" is shorter than in "Dolfina"280

. For this latter period, 
another comparative text is provided related to the defeat in the Po region in 1431 
from the side of the Milanese281

. In the end, Zannoni overtumed the report between 
the two chronicles: while initialiy "Zancaruola" had been inserted among the 
sources of"Zorzi Dolfin"282

, in the end the scholar asked herself whether the report 
should not be in reverse283. This changing of viewpoint would be noted by H. 
Baron and A. Carile284, retaken by Baron285

, but rejected by Carile, who proposed 
the solution according to which "sono entrambe parii di una famiglia mol to pili 
vasta e profondamente differenziata e diramata di quanto 11011 s11ppo11esse la 
Zanno11i. "286 In the case of F. Thiriet, although noting the fact that the reports 
between the two chronicles are far of being constant and therefore both of them 
preserve their originality287

, exemplifying through a comparative text referring to 
the Genoese diplomatic miss ion in Venice 1413288

, the French scholar constantly 
regards "Zancaruolo" ar previous to "Zorzi Dolfin" and thus possible source for 
this latter; the example for this would be the relationships between Venice and 
Emperor Manuel I Comnenus289

. Nevertheless, the French scholar's subsequent 
article placed "Z. Dolfin" among the possible sources for "Zancaruola"290

. In the 
end, I come to the same conclusion as Thiriet - the one of the dependence of 
manuscript It. VII, 794 on the 'Zancaruolian' one-, once established that the work 
in It. VII, 794 belongs to the 16th century, and thus later to codices It. VII, 49-50. 
Henceforth, the report established by Zannoni is again in reverse. 

While investigating the report with the chronicle of ··zorzi Dol fin", it was 
inevitable to reach the matter of report with the chronicle in codex It. VII, 2034 291

, 

278 Ibidem. 
""'' Ibidem, p. 543. 
280 Ibidem. 
281 Ibidem, p. 545-546. 
282 ibidem, p. 538. 
m Ibidem. p. 543, 544. 
284 H. Baron, op. cit., p. I 88 note 42; A. Carilc. op. cit .. p. 86. I 17. 
285 H. Baron, op. cit., p. 188 note 42. 
286 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 117. 
287 F. Thiriet, Les chro11iq11es 1·e11itie1111es cit., p. 288. 
288 Ibidem, p. 288-289. 
289 ibidem, p. 287. 
290 Idem, Encore sur le pseudo(?) Zancaruolo cit., p. 63. 
291 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 544-546; H. Baron, op. cit., p. 177 note 10: A. Carile, op. cit., 
p. 117; F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 59, 63. See Anon., Cronaca Vene/a dafia fondazione delia 
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although M. Zannoni indicated that the --oolfina" prefers rather our chronicle than 
It. VII, 2034292

, exemplifying this tendcncy through the description of events in 
1431 29

'. Similarities with It. Vil, 2034 were also noted by A. Carile, who referred 
to the manner of description of thc legcnd of Attila294

, the history of emperors of 
popes295, the legend of San Magno291

', and provided comparative texts referring to 
years 141 O and 1432297

. 

The anonymous author of manuscript 87.1. at Newberry Library in 
Chicago was also put into connection with our chronicle298

• Finally, H. Baron 
concluded about the intluence of this chronicle on ours, including by moving 
"Zancaruola" in a later period than the 1 y1i century299

. 

On his turn, Fr. Thiriet considered that also chronicle in codex It. VII, 95 300 

- supposed to belong to Donato Contarini - would follow closely our chronicle301
. 

The scholar did not provide examples in this sense, but relies on a rather frail 
argument, that is that the text of '·Zancaruola" is higly richer than the one in It. VII, 
95; therefore, his conclusion would be that Contarini "a du copier ou s 'inspirer de 
Zancaruolo"302

. The argument could always be in reverse, through the possibility 
that the author of our chronicle could also copy from the other chronicle and than 
to add the rich additional details, and also through another possibility, that is the 
use of one and the same source by both works. 

As for the chronicles that are undoubtedly subsequent to "Zancaruola", it 
has been invoked its possible intluence on Pietro Dolfin303

, codex It. VII, 48 (from 
the 16th century, regarded as "une copie abregee" from our chronicle)304

, M. 

Cittâ fino al! 'anno 1453, Venice, BNM, manuscript lt. VII., 2034 [= 8834]. See also C. 
Camp::ma, op. cit., p. 137. 
292 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 544. 
293 Jhidem, p. 545-546. 
29

~ A. Carilc. op. cit., p. 80 note I. 
295 Jhide111, p. 81 note 1. 
296 Ibidem, p. 81 note 3. 
297 Ibidem, p. 87. 
298 H. Baron, op. cit., p. 188 note 42; A. Carile, op. cit., p. 81. See Anon., Cronaca 
veneziana, Chicago, Newbcrry Library, manuscript F 87.1. 
299 H. Baron, op. cit., p. 188 note 42. 
300 Sec Donato Comarini. Crema ca Vene/a dall'origine de/la Cittâ fino al 143 3, Venice, 
BNM, manuscript It. VII, 95 [= 8610]. Sec also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 53-54. 
301 F. Thiriet, Les chroniq11es venitiennes cit., p. 250-251. 
302 Ibidem, p. 251. 
303 R. Cessi, lntrod11zio11e, in Petri Delphini Annali11m Venetorum Pars quarta (ed. by 
Roberto Cessi & Paolo Sambin), Venice 1943, p. xxviii, xxix. 
304 F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 257. 
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Sanudo305, It. VII, 51 (16'h century)306
, It. VII,47 (16'h century; fortheexcipit)307, 

It. VII, 519 (16th century, ascribed to Nicolo Trevisan)308
, etc. A particular note 

should be made for codices It. VII, 51 and It. VII, 5 I 9, for which A. Carile alsa 
proposed comparative texts referring to events in 1410, 1432 and 14413°9

• A 
particular debate has resulted from the confusion with the codex that nowadays is 
inventoried as It. VII, 2570, various contacts being suggested by G. Zorzanello310

, 

but they were made exactly in order to underline not the similarities, but the 
differences, having in intention to prove the error about the patemity of our 
codex311

. Speaking generally about the anonymous codices, Fr. Thiriet indicated 
that these latter refer particularly to the chronicles of A. Morosini, "Z. Dol fin" and 
"Zancaruolo": "meme s 'ii ne Ies citent pas, I 'imitation est evidente et souvent 
servile"312

• It has also been analysed the intluence of our chronicles on Andrea 
Corner, who wrote in 1610 an extremely detailed "Historia di Candia"313

• 

A. Carile's classifications place our codex - under its name of Braidense 
AG X, 15-16 - on the first position of what the scholar named as review I, 1 of C 
family of chronicles31 ", along with codices Barb. Lat. 4959 (the beginning of the 
16th century)315 and Ci 2675 ( 16th century)31 6, although both of these chronicles had 
previously been regarded as representing the same chronicle317

. The other reviews 
of this rich chronicle group are318

: I, 2 (codices Co 876 - not dated initially by 
Carile319

, but then placed in year 1541320
, Ambrosiana L 117 - 16th century321

, von 

.1o5 H. Baron, op. cit., p. 177 note I O. 
306 A. Cari le, op. cit., p. 81 notes I and 4, 122, I 3 I note I, 141, 142. See Anon., Cronaca 
Veneta, Yenice, BNM, manuscript lt. VII. 51 [= 8528]. See alsa C. Campana, op. cit., p. 
34. 
307 A. Cari le, op. cit., p. 81 note 4. 
108 A. Cari le, op. cit., p. 141, 142; E. Bari le, op. cit., p. 353. 
309 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 141-142 . 
.1w G. Zorzanello. op. cit., p. 39, 52-53, 55 note 45, 58, 62, 66. Sec supra . 
.,,, Seesupra. 
112 F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 260. 
'

11 lhidem. p. 282 note I; Idem, Encorc mr Ic p1·e11do ei Zw1car1wlo cit., p. 61. 
'

1
~ A. Carile, op. cit, p. 79-81; sec also D. Rai nes. op. cil., p. 39. 56; E. Bari le, op. cit., p. 

353. 
' 15 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 83-84. Sec alsa G. Zorzandlo, op. cit. p. 52 note 39. 
316 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 82. Year 1579, according to lhidcm, p. I 05; G. Zorzanello, op. cil., 
p. 52 note 39. 
317 See supra. 
318 For thc dcrivation scheme of all thcsc rcviews, sec A. Cari le, op. cit., p. I 05. 
319 lhidem, p. 89. 
310 Ibidem, p. I 05. See Pietro Cornaro [?], Cronaca \'enela, dalie origini sino al 1400, 
Venice, MCC, fonds Correr, manuscript 876. 
321 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 88-89. The end ofthe 15 th century, according to Ibidem, p. 105. 
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Ranke 59 - 16th century'22 , Ci 2879 - 16'1, CL.:nturym), li, I (codices It. VII, 413 -
15th centurym, M 78 - 15 th century32''), 11, 2 (codex lt. VII, 2034 - the beginning 
of the 15th century326

) and III (codices Ci 2606 - the mid of the I S1h century327
, 

Dresden F 160 - the end of the I y1i century' 2S, It. VII, 48 - year 1494329
, Co I 046 

- the end of the I 5th century and the beginning of the l 6th130
, PD 236c - the end of 

the I 5th century and the beginning of the I 6th
'

11
, Co 760 - the beginning of the 16th 

century332, BNP ltalien 318 - around year 1541m, It. Zan. 21 - 16th century334
, 

Additional 8577 - 16th century335 , lt. VI I, 4 7 - 16th century336, Ci 302 - year 
1585337

), to which Carile added codex Foscarini LXIII (6239) - 17th century338
. As 

one could note, Carile is not usually constant with regard to the dating. On the 

m A. Carile, op. cit., p. 89. For this codex, sec Edward Muir, The Leopold rnn Ranke 
Manuscript Collection of" Syracuse Unil'(!rsitT. The Complete Catalogue, Syracuse, New 
York 1983, p. 62-63. See Anon., Cronica delia cit/a di Venezia sin all'anno 1441, 
Syracuse, New York, Syracuse University Library, fonds von Ranke, manuscript 59. 
323 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 89-90. See Anon., Cronaca l'eneta, Venice, MCC, fonds Cicogna, 
manuscript 2879 [= 3599]. 
324 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 90-91. The beginning of the 15th century, according to Ibidem, p. 
105. See Anon., Crcmaca Veneziana da/l"origine di Venezia sino al/ 'anno 1398, Venice, 
BNM, manuscript It. VII, 413 [ = 8712]. Sec also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 83-84. 
315 A. Cari le, op. cit., p. 91. The beginning of the I 6th century, according to Ibidem, p. 105. 
See Anon., Cronaca Veneziana dall'anno 1190 al/"anno 1332, Venice, BNM, manuscript lt. VII, 
78 [= 9135]. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 45-46. 
326 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 91-92. 
327 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 96. The end ofthe lYh century, according to Ibidem, p. 106. 
328 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 93. See Dresden, Săchsischc Landesbibliothek, Anon., Cronaca di 
Venezia dai/ '849 al I 444, manuscript F 160. 
m A. Carilc, op. cit., p. 92. 
mi A. Carile, op. cit., p. 95-96. 
rn A. Carile, op. cit., p. 96-98. 
D, A. Carilc, Of'. cit., p. 92-93. Sce Anon., Cronaca di Venezia dai 703 al 1413 lin 
miscellanea), Venice, MCC, fonds Correr, manuscript 760. 
rn A. Carile, op. cit., p. 98-99. The en<l ofthe 15 1

1, century, according to Ibidem, p. 106. 
Anon., Croniche de Venetia fina al 1446, Paris, Bibliotheque Nationale de France, fonds 
Italien, manuscript 318. 
334 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 93-94. See Anon., Cronica de Venexia, Venice, BNM, fonds 
Zanetti, manuscript Zan. It, 21 [ = 4763]. Sec also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 21. 
335 A. Carilc, op. cit., p. 94. See Anon., Chronicle of Venice, 703-1457, London, British 
Library, manuscript Additional 8577. 
336 A. Cari le, op. cit., p. 98. 
337 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 94-95. See Anon., Cronaca l'eneta, Venice, MCC, fonds Cicogna, 
manuscript 302 [= 3675]. 
338 A. Cari le, op. cit., p. 99. See Anon., Annali 1·eneti dai 1204 al 1246, Voi. I, Vienna, 
Osterreichische Nationalbibliothek, fonds Foscarini. manuscript LXIII[= 6239]. 
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other hand, D. Rai nes puts codex Ci 592339 in the cenlre of review III of C family, 
along with which she also mentions lt. VII, 50, PD 236c, lt. VII, 25693

·
10

. 

Nevertheless, A. Carile would later speak about our codex (Braidense, at 
those times) in the context ofthe contaminations ofC-8 and b-D groups341

. As a 
matter of fact, the classifications led Carile to the conclusion that our work could 
not be studied without the chronicles' group in C, D and E families142

. Thus, the 
resuit could be a singular work, composed on the basis of a large use of previous 
materials, starting from B family 343 . On the other side, D. Raines regards C, I, I 
family as being the same with A family, but completed with documents, suggesting 
exactly codices lt. VII, 49-50 as examples3-1-1_ 

R. J. Loenertz's classifications took also codices Braid. AG X 15 and lt. 
VII, 1274 into account, by including them in C family 3-l\ along with: lt. VII, 
2051 346

, L. de Monaci's work, lt. VII, 1043-1
7

, It. VII, 5503-1x, Ci 592, PD 236c, Ci 
3675, M 796349

, Ci 3518350
, and Co 1337. Father Loenertz also put the manner of 

presenting the beginnings of the anti-Genoese war in 1294-1299 in connection with 
the one advanced by B 1 family ("Enrico Dandolo")151

. 

On my turn, I proposed a comparative text referring to the first part of the 
legend related to the supposed villain origins of Manuel 1352, when comparing the 

339 D. Rai nes, op. cit., p. 39-40. 
340 D. Raines, op. cit., p. 40 note 116. See Anon., Cronaca di Ve11e::.ia/i110 al 1446, Vcnice, 
BNM, manuscript It. VII, 2569 [= 12461 ]. Sec also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 163. 
341 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 141. 
342 Ibidem, p. 88. 
343 Ibidem. 
344 D. Rai nes. op. cit., p. 56. 
J

4 > A. Carile, op. cit., p. 21 7. l-or th1s tam1 ly, sec lhule111, p. 21 b-.21 7. 
346 See Antonio Vituri, Crcmaca Veneta da/1 'oriy,ine de/la cit111.fi110 ull 'anno 1396, Venice, 
BNM, manuscript It. VII, 2051 [= 8271 ]. Sec alsa C. Campana, op. cit, p. 140. 
34~ See Anon., Cronaca Venc::.iana dai principio de/la Cittâ .fino al I 443, Venice, BNM, 
manuscript It. VII, 104 [= 8611]. Sec alsa C. Campana. op. cit., p. 55-56. 
348 Set: Anon., Cro11aca dai/ 'origine di Vene::.iu sino ul/ 'c,11110 1-147, Vcnicc, BNM, manuscript It. 
VII, 550 [= 8496]. Sec also C. Campana, op cit., p. 92. 
349 Sec Anon., Cronaca Veneta da S. Marco Em11gclistafi110 al 1457, Venice, ANM, manuscript 
It. VII, 796 [= 7613]. See alsa C. Campana, op. cit., p. I 14-115. 
150 See Anon., Cronaca vencta, Venicc, MCC. fonds Cicogna, manuscript 2754 [0

~ 3518]. 
351 A. Cari le, op. cit., p. 216. 
352 Cf. Ş. Marin, Venice and translatio imperii cit., p. 81; Idem, Imaginea împăratului 
Manuel Comnen în cronislica \'ene(ianci, "Revista Istorică", ncw series, 11 (2000), 1-2, p. 
31-57 (47). 
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text in our chronicles with other codices: lt. VII, 2592353
, It. VII, 2543 35

\ It. VII, 
1586355, It. VII, 1577356

, It. VII, 798 15
', It. VIL 2560358

, It. VII, 550, It. VII, 2563 359
, 

lt. VII, I O (pseudo-Donato )360
, It. VII, 56 (pscudo-Erizzo }361 , It. VII, 2580 (pseudo

Veniera)362, It. VII, 791 (pseudo-Veniera) 161 and M. Sabellico's work364
. On other 

occasions, I also inserted the chronicle contained in what is now codex It. VII, 
1274 in I la category of chronicles, along with It. VII, 78, It. VII, 2543, It. VII, 
1577, It. VII, 1586, and It. VII, 56 (ascribed to Marcantonio Erizzo), relying upon 
the similarities in describing the following episodes: the beginnings of the Fourth 

353 See Anon., Cronaca di Vene::ia fino al I 247. Venice, BNM, manuscript It. VII, 2592 [= 
12484]. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 171. See also Ş. Marin, The Byzantines and the 
Muslims prior to 1239 seenfiwn Venice. according to the Anonymous Chronicle in Codex 
lt. VII. 2592 from Marciana National Librar.:, "Arheon. Casopis Arhiva Vojvodine" 3 
(2020), 3, p. 269-306 [forthcomingJ. 
m See Anon., Cronaca di Vene:::ia fino al 1356, Venice, BNM, manuscript It. VII, 2543 [= 
12435]. See also C. Cam pana, op. cit., p. 151-152. 
355 See Anon., Cronaca Veneta dai principio delia citlâfino al /450, Venice, BNM, manuscript 
It. VII, 1586 [= 9611]. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 126. 
356 See Anon., Cronaca delia Citta di Venezia dalia suafondazionefino all'anno 1400, Venice, 
BNM, manuscript lt. VII, 1577 [= 7973]. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 126. 
357 See Anon., Cronaca Vene/a dall 'origine delia citta sino al/'anno 1478, Venice, BNM, 
manuscript It. VII, 798 [= 7486]. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 115. 
358 See Anon., Cronaca di Venezia fino al 1432, Venice, BNM, manuscript lt. VII, 2560 [= 
12452]. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 159. 
359 See Anon., Cronaca di Vene:::iafino al /441, Venice. BNM. manuscript It. VII, 2563 [= 
12455]. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 160. 
360 See Antonio Dona, Cronaca Veneta dall'anno 687 al 1479, Venice, BNM, manuscript It. VII, 
10 [= 8607]. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 24-25. See also Ş. Marin, Venice, Byzantium and 
lhe M11s/im.1· (prior Io 1345) According Io the Chronic/e Ascribed to Antonio Donato, 
"Vizantiyskiy Vremennik" 101 (2017), p. 299-322. 
361 See Cronaca Vene/a attribuita a Marcantonio Erizzo, fino all'anno 1495, Venice, BNM, 
manuscript lt. VII, 56 [= 8636]. Sec also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 36. Sec also Ş. Marin, Crusades 
secn thro11gh Veneticm Eyes -- Bet11·ee11 Heing i11 Aheyance a11cl /111·0/i-ement. The Case of 
lhe Chronic/e Ascribed to Marcantonio Eriz::o, in Aut viam inveniam aut faciam. ln 
honorem Şf,/!fan A11dreesc11 (ed. by Ovidiu Cristea & Petronel Zahariuc & Gheorghe Lazăr), 
Iaşi 2012, p. 121-144. 
:;

62 See Anon., Cronaca di Venezia fino al I 556, Venice, BNM, manuscript It. VII, 2580 [= 
12472]. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 168-169. 
363 See Anon., Cronaca di tutte le Casade delia Nobil Cittâ di Vene/ia, Venice, BNM, manuscript 
lt. VII, 791 [= 7589]. Sec also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 111-112. 
364 Sec M. Anionii Sabellici, renim Veneta111m ab urbe condita, ad Marcum Barhadicum, 
Sereniss. Venetianim Principem & Senatum, Decadis Primae, in Degl'lstorici delie Cose 
Veneziane, i quali hanno scritto per Pubblico Decreta, Venice 1718. See also Ş. Marin, 
Marcantonio Sabe//ico 's Rerum Venetarum and "the Definitive Histo,y of Venice ". The 
Beginnings of the Ofjicial Historiography in Venice?, "Revista Arhivelor. Archives 
Rcview" 90 (2013 ), 1-2, p. 134-177. 
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Crusade365
, the Imperial elections in Constantinople in 1204366 and the loss of 

Constantinople in 1261 (where our chronicle follows a version separated from the 
rest of category 11 a)367

. In other contexts, I noticed in addition similarities also 
with 11 b category (It. VII, 798, It. VII, 2560, It. VII, 2563, It. VII, 550, It. VII, 
794, It. VII, 46368

, It. VII, 80369
, It. VII, 628a370

), and those that are closed to 11 
category (pseudo-Barbaro371

, Jt. VII, 2580 and pseudo-Savina372
). It is about the 

following events: the appointment of Boniface of Montferrat as commander of the 
participants in the Fourth Crusade373

, the campaign in the Adriatic and Ionian Seas 
of the tleets commanded by Tommaso and Giacomo Morosini 37

·\ the title of 
Dominus ascribed to Doge Enrico Dandolo375 and the mission of Giustiniano 
Partecipazio to Constantinople (this latter being clearly inspired from categories 1 

365 Idem, Venerian and non-Venerian Crusaders in the Fourth Crusade, According to the 
Venerian Chronicles · Tradition, "Annuario. Istituto Romeno di cultura e ricerca umanistica 
diVenezia"4(2002),p. lll-171 (132-133). 
366 Idem, The Venerian 'Empire ·. The Imperial Elections in Constantinople 011 1204 in the 
Representation of the Venerian Chronicles, "Annuario. Istituto Romeno di cultura e ricerca 
umanistica di Venezia" 5 (2003), p. 185-245 (224-225). 
367 Idem, Vene{ia şi căderea unui imperiu cit., p. 225-226. 
36s See Anon., Cronaca Veneziana dalia fonda:zione delia Cittâ fino al 1444, Venice, BNM, 
manuscript lt. VII, 46 [= 7603]. See also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 31. 
369 See Anon., Cronaca Venera dal/'anno /400.fino al 1684, Venice, BNM, manuscript It. VII, 
80 [= 8026]. See also C. Campana. op. cit., p. 46. 
370 See Anon., Cronaca hreve Veneziana dalia origine di Venezia sino a/l'anno 1465 [in 
miscellanea], Venice, BNM, manuscript lt. VII. 628a [= 8049]. Sec also C. Campana, op. cit., p. 
98. 
371 See Daniele Barbaro[?], Cronaca di Venezia/ino al 1275, Vcnice, BNM, manuscript lt. VII, 
25.'H [- 12+H>]. Sec abu C. Camµa11a, up. cit .. µ. 156. 
37

? See Girolamo Savina [?]. Cronaca Venera dai principia delia Cittâ sino al 1616, Venice, 
BNM, manuscript It. VII, 134 [ = 8035]. Sec a Iso C. Cam pana. op. cit, p. 64. Sec a Iso Ş. Marin, 
Tize M11slim.1· Sern througlr Venerian I:)·cs (660-1346). lhe Case of Codex lt. VII. 134 
(8035) at Bihlioteca Nazionalc Marciana and the "Sal'ina Group „ of Chronicles, in 
Retrospecfii medievale. ln honorem Professoris Emeriti Ioan Caproşu (ed. by Victor 
Spinei & Laurenţiu Rădvan & Arcadie M. Sodale), Iaşi 2014, p. 427-453. 
373 Idem, Venerian mul non-Venerian Crusadcrs cit., p. 145-146. 
374 Idem, The First Venerian on the Patriarclzal Throne of Constantinople. The 
Reprcsentation of Tommaso Morosini in tize Venetian Chronicles, "Quadcrni delia Casa 
Romena" 2 (2002), p. 49-90 (86). 
375 Idem, Dominus quartae partis et dimidiae totius Imperii Romaniae. The Fourth Crusade 
and the Dogal Tifle in the Venetian Chronicles · Representation, "Quaderi delia Casa 
Romena'' 3 (2004), p. 119-150(136). 
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Venctiarum Historia, lt. VII, 2571 n,, It. VII, 258 I 377 and 2 - A. Dandolo's 
Extensa and especially L. de Monaci) 1

"s_ 

As for thc use of documents, the chronicle itself mentions that: "[ ... ], 
hm·endo io tratoli et haute parte de la Cancelaria de la ditta a/ma cita di Veniesia." 
(p. i a)379

. This tendency was strengthen by the example provided by A. Carile for 
the vulgar version of Partitio Romaniae document380

, or the one advanced by Fr. 
Thiriet, related to the very coherent prescntation of the agreements of the peace 
treaty with Milan (1302-1303)381 and the same for the agreement în 1412 between 
the Papacy and the King of Naples382

. However, the dearest theory of Thiriet was 
the one referring to the first order information that "Zancaruolo" had about Crete, 
a fact that made the chronicler extremely aware of the situation în the island383

, 

regarded as having rich information, able to be detected în neither L. de Monaci, 
nor N. Trevisan38 

... In comparison with these two latter, "Zancaruolo" chronicle 
was regarded as being the most shaded 3x5

. In this context, the originality of the 
chronicle was emphasized with regard to the elements refening to Crete386

, and 
therefore, "sa nette independance" in describing the Cretan revolts in the 14th 

century387
. Latcr, the French scholar would shade his option, by paying attention 

to some hypothetical notes and diaries written by the members of the Zancaruolo 
family settled in the island. These information would have been passed from father 
to son before reaching Gasparo Zancaruolo himself' 88

. This construction advanced 
by Thiriet (followed by S. Antoniadis) loses its entire consistency when G. 
Zorzanello would demonstrate how all the descriptions and details dealing with 
Candia were nothing but simple translations from L. de Monaci389

, a fact that had 

376 See Anon., Crcmaca di Vene:ia fino al 1457, Venice, BNM, manuscript lt. VII, 2571 [= 
12463]. See also C. Campana, op. cil., p. 164-165. 
377 Sec Anon., Cronaca di Vene:iafino al 1570, Venice, BNM, manuscript lt. VII, 2581 [= 
12473). See alsa C. Campana, op. cil., p. 169. 
378 Ş. Marin, Gi11sti11ia110 Partecipazio and the Represenlation of the Fir.1·1 Vene/ian 
Embas.1y to Conslanlinople in !he Chronicles of/he Serenissima, "Historical Yearbook" 2 
(2005), p. 75-92 (84 ). 
179 Sec also A. Cari Ic, op. cil., p. 80. 
380 Idem, Partitio terrarum cit., p. 203. 
381 r. Thiriet, op. cil., p. 60-61 şi nota 11. For the usc of documents, sec alsa D. Rai nes, op. 
cit., p. 39, 56. 
38] G. 8. Pigna, loc. cil., p. 419 apud G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 55 note 45. See supra. 
m F. Thiriet, Les chroniques \"/:nitiennes cit., p. 282-283; Idem, Encore sur le pseudo(?) 
Zancaruolo cit., p. 61-64; sec also S. Antoniadis, Le chroniqueur l'(!nitien cit., p. 33 apud 
F. Thirict, op. cil., p. 61 note 12. 
m Ibidem, p. 61. 
385 Ibidem, p. 62. 
386 Ibidem, p. 61, 63, 64. 
387 Idem, Les chroniques veniliennes cit., p. 291. 
388 Idem, Encore sur le pseudo(?) Zancaruo/o cit., p. 63. 
389 G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 64-65. 
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been noticed since the times of J. Morelli, who realized that "la narrazione de/la 
congiura di Candia sara presa da Loren:::o de' Monaci ad /itteram"390

. 

Consequently, our chronicler that had what Thiriet named as "informations de 
premier ordre"391 at disposal is no one else than the chancellor of Crete from the 
first decades of the 1S1h century392

. Under these new circumstances, Antoniadis' 
temptation to establish connections with Byzantine historians193 did not represent 
anything else than a mediation of de Monaci. In addition, even one of the strong 
arguments promoted by Thiriet, that is the priority given to a logica) description 
than a chronological one394

, falls in disarray, since the same working manner had 
been embraced by the same de Monaci. 

Despite all the above elements, Lia Sbriziolo considered that the results of 
the matter of our chronicle's source remained due rather to the intuition, not 
representing the conclusion of a thoroughgoing research395

, although the scholar 
noted the contributions of Andrea Baretta and Maria Zannoni to the reports with 
Zorzi Dolfin's chronicle396

. 

Editions: 
In time, various fragments of our chronicle have been edited. Thus, as a 

beginning, J. Morelli published the passage referring to the siege of Zara in 
1346397

, with the intention to prove that this fragment represented nothing else than 
a copy from another chronicle, since the author speaks as being contemporary to 
the event398

. Some other fragments were alsa edited by J. Filiasi399 or E. Levi 
(representing p. cccxxviii ofthe manuscript)400

, and alsa by H. Simonsfeld (dealing 
with the period of the origins, having the demonstration of the dependence on 
Altinate chronicle as purpose)401 or by S. Antoniadis (editing some passages in 

390 Ibidem, p. 65 note 76. 
391 F. Thiriet, Les chroniques Fenitie1111es cit., p. 281. 
m G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 65 note 76; sec also M. M. Sarnataro, op. cil., p. 130 note 18. 
1
'" :-i. AmoniaJis, up. cit., ll.k:m, Le l"L'C11 du cu111hu1 ,wnil, l>lllh apuJ A. Ca1ik, up. Lit., p. 

86 and note 7. 
m F. Thiriet. op. cil., p. 282; G. Luzzatti, op. cil, p. 128; F. Thiriet, Encore sur Ic pseu~fo 
(?) 7ancaruolo cit., p. 64 note 17. 
3''5 L. Sbriziolo, op. cil, p. 620. 
3'16 lhidem, p. 620-621. 
397 J. Morelli, loc. cil., p. i-xxxvii ff a pud R. Fulin, op. cit., p. 368; sec a Iso A. Carile, op. 
cil., p. 84; G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 57-58. 
398 A. Cari le, op. cil., p. 84. 
399 J. Filiasi, Memorie storiche dei Veneli primi c scco11di, Venicc 1798, p. 59 and 60 apud 
E. Simonsfeld, Cronaca Altinate cit., p. 236; see a Iso J. Filiasi. Saggio cit .. II, p. 195-197 
apud G. Zorzanello, op. cit., p. 59. 
400 E. Levi, op. cit., p. 404-407 apud A. Carile, op. cit, p. 85 note 6. 
401 E. Simonsfeld, Cro11aca Altinate cit., p. 112-120. 
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Greek and French translations from thc period ofthe Cretan revolts)402
. On its turn, 

the episode of the Fourth Crusade was puhlishcd by A. Carile, inside of review I, 
l of C family of chronicles40 1_ 

Freddy Thiriet proposed the publication of the chronicle, if not entirely4°4, 
at least its second volume405 or at least of the period beginning with the election of 
Marino Falier as doge ( l 354-1355)406

. G. Zorzanello informed in 1980 that Sophia 
Antoniadis would have a commented edition in preparation, under the cure of 
Istituto Ellenico di Studi Bizantini e Postbizantini in Venice, but there are no data 
about the accomplishment of such an initiative407

• Unfortunately, the chronicle has 
remained not edited by now, a fact noted by some scholars with a certain feeling 
of re gret408

. 

402 S. Antoniadis, O chronographos cit.; Idem, Le chroniqueur venilien cit., both apud G. 
Zorzanello, op. cil., p. 64. 
403 A. Carile, op. cil., p. 309-351. 
404 F. Thiriet, La Romanie venilienne cit., p. 17. 
405 Idem, Les chroniques veniliennes cit., p. 285; G. Luzzatti, op. cil., p. 128. 
406 F. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 285 note 2. 
407 G. Zorzanello, op. cil., p. 64. 
408 M. Manussacas, op. cit., p. 476; Donald M. Nicol, Venezia e Bisanzio, [Milan] 1990 
[original ed.: Byzantium and Venice. A Study in Diplomatic and Cultural Relations, 
Cambridge 1988], p. 583 note 7; M. Zorzi, op. cit., p. 20. 
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Ven ice, Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana, manuscript It. VII, 1275, p. cclxxxv b: 
The election of Doge Bartolomeo Gradenigo (1338) 
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Venice, Biblioteca azionale Marciana, manuscript It. VII, 1275, p. cclxxxv b: 

The elect10n of Doge Andrea Dandolo ( 1342) 
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f. .l~ t 11 

I 

~ I • 
rnz.u, , c:.{, 

t1ffii ;"'l"lc ,r 
-'l •c·1 n e •on li.~ 1 .,fle, 
li.,,.,., <I cl111,, ,;,J- c d,cJ, '•1~ 

'l:C"t•tc l. :-111.i <t ţ1u.1clo ·l r,1ffi €-fi1,-11tl1'\f 11' cer~ t11'11 ,li i ·llnoll~ 
ţiui, /11 O 11,rlj' J .1<J lffl ll)(, d11r11 h h:b, 111111i':>n1 Olll''tl ,IJ•C, 11. ~- ( 

jc 1.ov-. le11a,rc Jr. i111 o: III lott,b.1:rir 

6 ~ t i:\ij ~ttmln10 \ m1 bt11fo?r11 h-! bum< 1111! 11n fc f"II\ c 

r ~t- / ~ 111 fi,-n,~ t'<nnd1 11 f. 1et>1 '"" ~11(fhl fi~•oti.~ lin FU' d,c I• 
11011 !•,11 " III A(('l~tr~ I r,m ..J,c I,\ f.(J•4'1l'1 11 1,,,..,.'nmi,ll' -mi ~, ~li~ 

~m;!la11 'h:l,,a '"m,: .,,., Î-(! 1011•~ n1rm gin ;j ,\ , cnlT"' l,ltt111~rn("C' 
t, , <'1 ~,a ,: ,,, J,, , i · •, .. •1r.1 f.·;" " !1,111ct n•oui ~,11., 
.,., mc.-ln: nt • :4<1 fc ~ nlcr~ t umm::.d~ftu,.e-111dlod\ 
.::-.:-mr ii~ :« i,,cJ,, ,_. 11011 lo 'llhtnR> '"'''l-f\o \ m,m f.l~, 

Venice, Biblioteca azionale Marciana, manuscript lt. VII, 1275, p. 
ccccclxxxxiij b: 

The excipit of the chronicle (1446) 
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6 ---

Venice, Museo Civico Correr, fonds Cicogna, manuscript 2675 (=2815), p. [2a] 
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Venice, Museo Civico Correr, fonds Cicogna, manuscript 2675 (=2815), p. [2a] 
(detai l) 
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